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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. '??Jtv#R{' ~ 

c~ r-,1 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Off ice 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
(GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Ornamental Metal shop 
drawings sutmitted by General Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halback & Co .: 

# Rider to GBA-10 dated 5/3/51 Revised Sill Sect. at East and West 
Windows 

We have sent this drawing to A. Munder & Sons who have commented on the~e proposed 
revisions as f ollows: 

" 1. General Bronze ' s revisions to the mullion supports allow 1½" from grade t o the 
flashing, which is a better condition than that ori ginally sho-wn on their Draw.i..ng 
GB-A- 10. 

2. The 1/811 chrome lock which General Bronze proposes to use between the flashing 
and the mullion support seems to have adequate resiliency to seal the puncture in 
the copper flashing at the ½" bolt . We cannot of course , comment on the permanence 
of thi s material. 

3. We do not feel that the bends required in the flashing at the ½11 bolt between 
the knee and angle support should be made. We suggest instead that ½" expansion 
joint material be placed between the continuous angle and the flashing so that a 
straight flashing may be installed. 

4. With this~heme, it will be necessary f or the roofing and protection coat to be 
applied before the sash is erected." 

Will you please r eturn two (2) prints each of the above drawings marked with your 
approval or necessary corrections . 

truly yours, 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

INC . 
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RECEIVED 
JUN 1 1951 

FU LLER-T URNER-WALSH-SLATT ERY 
1 INCORPORATED ·--------· 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 
/ 

May 16, 1951 

QY 
y 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Reinforcing Steel Details 

We are sending you herewith six (6) copies each of the following drawings for 
approval, submitted by Brennan and Sloan and Knickerbocker Construction Corp.: 

401 Rev. 5/15/51 Reinforcing Steel Details .53 t -QII & 56 I -QII Levels 

402 II II II It If It II II 

403 II II It II It II It It 

404 II II If " II " " " 
Will you kindly return three (3) prints each of the above drawings marked with 
your approval or necessary correcti ons. 

CER:BK;tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER.-TURNER-W.A.LSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEI\/ED 

/ .~ q 1951 

.• ' I ';;ttAS 

_: __ ~~~~_t __ 2""t1in1 
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OR EGON 9 -39 5 0 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED N ATIONS C O N TRACT 

4 0 3 E AST 4 2ND STR EET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

MrJ claims A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2Zl2 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 16, 1951 

Re: Contr act HQ 1/ 82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - ( GENERAL ASS]MBLY) 
Caz:Eent:ey & Millwork ___ _ 

We are sending ,ou herewith four (4) prints of the following Carpentry 
and Mill work shop drawings, submitted by Murry Hill Woodworking Corp. : 

310 rev. 5/4/51 

II II 

F .s. Plan & Elevations of Ramp Rail -
Del . Lobby & Corr. Ramp - 1st bsmt. 

F.s. Checking Coynt-er lB ... 128 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

~ ·l 

~ 

) 

. 
• I..) 

(_ 1 

I. -.- -"I' ()/ 
\ \ 

' 
~ J 

I 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH...sLATTERY, INC. 

c.e. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TU RNER-WALSH-SLATTE RY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

4 03EAST 4 2 NDST REET 

N E W Y O R K 17 , N. Y. 

Mr. JaJ;l).es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Mq 16., 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASfilMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

OREGON 9-3 950 

We are sending ;you herewith four (4) prints of the following Vds­
cellaneous Iron shop drawing, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & 
C.E. Hal.back & Co.: 

HGP-23-2 5/u,./51 steel Brackets for Facia, Canopy #2 

Will you please return two (20 prints each of the above drawing, 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections, 

CER/MH/eas 

\--- --:;:~VED. 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TUBNE&-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

c. e. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

\ UM; ., ....... · l:l ol~ 
1 \(\ nrrison •Dl~ 
1~ • .... __.. .............. """' 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 16, 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith, four (4) prints of the follOV1rj_ng Miscellaneous 
Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze Corp. and C. E. Halback & Co . : 

#H. GP . 36-1 dated 5/11/51 Ceil. Hangers for Retractable Screen­
Conference Room No . 4 

Will you please return two ( 2) prints each of the above drawing marked with 
your approval or necessary corrections . 

CER:MH:tw 

/>·-r- I • \ 

v, i \ \ ~J 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C. c . ~ 

.~• 

Unite, ... 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

D 

W.K.tbn•. -- . \;..,.--·--··. 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 16, 1951 /, 

1fL,l 
Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Offi ce 
Room 2272 1Jl· 
United Nations , 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL AS SEMBLY) 
H. M. Doors , Frames & Trim 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following H.M. Doors, Frames 
and Trim shop dra'Wings submitted by Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. 

#D-7 

#D-12 

Rev. 5/11./51 

Rev. 5/14/51 

I Detail Sheet 

Detail Sheet 

Will you please return two ( 2) prints each of the above drawings marked with your 
approval or necessary corrections. 

CER.:.MH:tw 

RECEIVED 
,v w 1 G 1951 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTER.Y,INC . 

c.e. ~~Q_ 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

Unitocl Netion, ~-..1- . . 
•~ert•r• 

'WJ( H,v-ri1i.:m · Oir-lor ~' "I- · , --- . - ·--::- . . -,., ,. """"'Q 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EA ST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Off ice 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSlltrBLY) 
H. M. Doors, Frames & Trim 

OREGON 9·3 9 50 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following HM Doors, Frames 
and Trim shop drawings submitted by Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. 

#D-14 

#D-15 

#D-16 

#D-22 

Rev. 5/15/51 

It ft 

tt It 

It It 

Detail Sheet 

It II 

ti It 

ti It 

Will you please return two ( 2) print s each of the above drawings marked with 
your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER :MH:tw 

(' ... 

-. 

.... r. 
?' 

\ 

/ 

\_~D 1_ 

r(; ,-
/ - ' 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNm-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

c.e.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND ST REET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

N:r . James "• D,.wson 
Cv--Ordinator of c~nstruction 
H,,adquarters Pl anning Of fice 
fo..,om 2272 - United lL tions 
New York, N.Y, 

May 15, 1951 

he : Ccntract HQ 1/82 - General ,\ ssembly '.llld North PL-rking Garage 
CH,,NGE NO • . 167 - Nay 10, 1951 Structural I':::ta,le• 

Reference (a ) U.N. Dwg, G. ,- J-CS-25 issued 5/9/51 
(b) II II GA...S-61C 11 5/10/51 
( c) II ti Gh-WS- 224 II 4/10/51 
(d) Mr. James -·• D· .• wson I s letter of 10 lby , .. 1951 to FTWS, Inc, 
(e) Mr. J ~mes ,. • D .• wson' s l e tt er of 10 Mny 1951 to FT\1:s, 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On May 10, :J-951 we received prints of Hefcrences (a) , (b) and ( c), 
and on May 11, 1951 we received your transmittal letters, neferen­
ces (d) and (L), which r eads in part as follows: 

110n 10 Hay 1951, under sep:3.rnt e c.over, we f orwarded you 
twenty-fivt- (25) copies of Drawings G;,-tJS- 224, d at ed 30 
'•.: lril 1951, and C1'i-s-61C., Revision Ho, 1, date d as ,·1.pril 
1951. 

Sine~ these drawings are amplification drawings there should 
be no change in C0ntract Price . Proceed with the work shown 
ths reon~ 11 

Proceed with the installa tion of the work indicated on Dwg. 
Gi1.-3-CS-25, The work shown thereon should cause no change 
to the Contract Price, If you disagree ., promptly notify us 
of your findings. 11 

In r egard to Dwg. GA-3-CS-25, you state in Reference (e ) that this 
detail should cause no change to the Contract Price. 

We have sent the above ref 0renced drawings to the inte rested sub­
contractors with the r equest that they advise us if these revisions 
affect their subcontract price. 

Continued • •••• ~ •• , 

Inc : 
r 



-

I-fr. J arne s "·, Dawson -2- HQ 1/82 CP.J.N GE NO. 167 

Under th e authority and r equire1nents of the contract, we he r eby r e­
quest that proper adjustnent of the contra ct price and contra ct tir:1e 
be dealt with under the t on.1s and conditions of the contract.. This 
Change will be analyzed with all inter ested subcontractors and de­
tailed estimate s will be submitted t o you as quickly as possible ~ 
Definite extension of contract tir-~ f or completion will be requested 
as soon a s de t c:rmim.t i on can be Bade of the ef fect of this change on 
the entire j ob progr e ss. 

f.:JG/FDV/eas 

Very t r uly yours, 

FULIER-TU1(.NEH- H;.LSH-S1.-'. TTEfff, INC. 

)7 ) :\f(1! (7?U i l J 
M. J }J1rogan ( 
Proj ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER - WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YO8K 17, N . Y . 

.tvir. James • • Dnwson 
Cu-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Hay 15, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - Gl.,neral Asser1bl.y and North ;':1.rkingGarage -
CH.J,JGE NO. 166 - Booth Wall Structural Details 

Reference (a ) U •. N. 
(b) " 
(c) Hr. 

Dear ~ir. Dawson: 

Dwg, 
II 

Jame s 

G:.-WS- 187B rev. No . 1 dated 5/3/51 
Gi'..-WS-187C . issued 5/ 4/51 
i, . Dawson I s letter of 10 May 1951 

On May 7, 1951 we re ceived prints of Eef er ence s (a) and (b); 
on May 11, 1951 we received your transmittal l e tter, Reference 
(c), which r0ads in part as follows: 

"The work shown on t nese drawings shoul.d muse no change 
in Contract Price, therefore proceed as indica t ed the r e on . 11 

Under the authorit y and r equirements of tho contract, we he r eby 
r equest that proper adjustrnent of the contrn.ct price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t e rms and conditions of the contract. 
This change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors 
and detailed e stimates will be submitted to you as quickly a s 
possible . Definite extension of contract t ime for completion 
will be r equested as soon a s det e rmina tion can be ~~de of the 
effect of t his change on the entire job progr ess . 

HJG/PDV/ eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-T~ER-W,.J..SH-SL, TTERY., 
-\ l1 t 

',o.) 1 . Y, t-1-t (J_,ul (_---
H. , Grogan l 
Proj~q_t, Manag(..,r 

INC. 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James .-1. . Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May l-5, 1951 

iie : Contract HQ 1/82 - General J.sseD.bly and North Parking Garage 
Cri,.NGE NO. 165 - May 3, 1951 - Structural Revisions ----

Elef erenc e (a ) U. N. Dwg. G,,-2...CS-20 dated 4/30/51 rec'd• 5/3/51 
(b) II II Gil-2-CS-22 II II " II 

(c) " " G;,-2-CS-23 " II " II 

(d) II II G.a-2-CS-20 r evised 5/4/51 II 5/8/51 
(e) II II G.~-2-CS-24. dated 5/7/51 II 5/10/51 
(f) II II G,.,..J.JS.-223 issued 5/h/51 II 5/7/51 
(g) II II Gs:,.-S-31 r ev. No.2 5/3/51 II II 

(h) ti II G .• -S-37 II II 3 II II II 

(i) Nr. James .. . Dawson's letter of 10 Ea3r 1951 

De:3r hr. Dawson: 

We received prints of the above r efer enc ed drawings on the dates 
indicated. 

On ~JEJ.y 11, 1951 we received your transmittal lett0r, Ref erenc e (i), 
which reads in part as follows: 

"Proceed with the installation of the work indicated on 
Drawings G;,-2-CS-201 G,-,-2-CS-22, ~-2-CS-23,G~-J-CS-24 
and GA-W~223. The work shown thereon should cause no 
change to the Contract Price . If you disagree, promptly 
notify us of your findin~s, 

li:efcrence Drawings G11.-S-Jl and G • ...S-37 - These drawings in­
corporate work sheets and/or change sheets already issued 
to you. Therefore you are to proceed with the work ind;cat ed 
ther eon at no change to the Contract Price . 11 

He have sent the above r eferenced drawings to the inter ested subcontrac­
tors wit~ the r equest th~t they advise us if these revisions affect 
their subcontract price. 

Continued • • • • • • • 



Er. James • Dawson -2- HQ l/S2 - CH.,NGC NO. 165 

Under th ~ authority and r ~quirements of the contr~ct, we hereby r eq~est 
thnt proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time dealt 
with under the t er F.s and conditions of the contract. This change will 
be analyzed with a ll inter ested subcontractors and detniled estimates 
will be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension 
of contra ct ti1,.e for oompletion will be r equested ns soon as determina­
tion can be r:iade of the effect of this change on the entire job progress, 

1-~JG/PDV / eas 

Vi;; ry truly yours, 

FUIJ.ER-TU,B_H-W,\l SH-SL, 1 TTEi lY, INC. 

0)7 >1·:t /,0,\r~I'-: J 
' ' i M. J, ·.J}rogan ° 

Project Engineer 



,-tlf ,/ 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

t :r. J n.n10 s .• , Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
He?.dquarters Pln.nning Office 
Room 2272 - Unitud. 11 11.tions 
New York, N.Y. 

Re : Contrn.ct HQ 1/82 - Gene r al · ssen:bly Md North Parking Ga r n.ge -
CK.NGE NO . 164 - Substitution of Oversize Waylite Brick for 

Co11imon Brick - Nort h Parking Sp<>, ce 

Reference (a ) Po.r agra ph 5-0J(b), Construction Trade s Specifications, 
North Half Parking Space , da t ed Hay 11, 1949 

(b) FTHS, Inc . l etter (Reese) to Unit ed tJ-1 tions, dated 
F0bruary 12, 1951 

(c) Hr, J ame s , •• Dawson 's l etter of 27 ,l)ril 1951 t o FTWS,[nc , 

Denr Nr. D',wson : 

P-. n.grn.phs 5-0J(b) 1 and 2 of R..;ference (a ) s pe cify eithe r Common 
Bri ck cf s~nd-Line Brick for a ll wall or partition surfa ce s whe r e 
brick is indica t ed on the plans. 

On February 12, 1951 we sent you R0 f er ence (b) which enclosed .::i. 

propo sa l by the E13. sonry subcontr-1. ctor to substitute oversize Waylite 
Brick for the s pecified Cm r,ion Brick. 

In your lett c:; r of 27 .. pril 1951, Hefor enc e (c), you a.pproved this 
substitution a s f ollows : 

"Kindly submit fo r our considc r :'l.tion your estir,>?.t e of the 
/'\.!)propria t e r<1r1 1.,ction in Contrr,ct Price for t he substitut j_on 
of Wa;:rlite Brick for th0 type specified . 11 

Unc:er the :.uthority and r ~quircr:.ients of the contr a ct, we hereby r e-­
que st the.t prop-.: r acl justment cf th (.; contra ct pric ·c and contr,'.1. ct tine 
be c.e::i.lt with unclci r the t e r ms anc1. conditions of thecontra ct . This 
Change will be analyzec'. with a.11 inte r ested subcontractors and det ailed 
estiJJjate s will be submitted to you as quickly as possibl e . Definit e 
extension of contra ct tirne f or compJ.e tion will be r eque sted a. s . soon 
as deteri:iination can be L!ade of the eff e ct of this Change on the entire 
j ob pr ogress. 

NJG/PDV/e .::1. s 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-T_URNER-W LSH-SL ,TTERY, I NC. 
, , . l 
) ) J ~f\_--// (di..-t1 ~ I 

M. J . Grog:-i.ri. 
Proje ct Hanager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 15, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

i,-
Re: Contract HQ 1/~ - Gene ral 

As sembly and North Parking 
Garage -

Dear !cir. D·1wson: 

Infonnntion Required from 
the United Nations 

We are sending you her ewith three (3) copie s of each of the 
following: 

Li st No. 1 - Architectural Information Required 
from t he United Nations 

Li st No. 2 - ho chanical & Electrical Information 
Required from the United liations 

List No. 3 - .~rchite ctural Shop Drawings a t 
Unit ed Nations for Avproval 

List No . 4 - Hechanical & El e ctricn.l Shop Drawings 
a t Unit ed 1\iations for Approval • 

It is impe r ative that t he missing information conta ined in the 
a bove lists be given to us immediately so a s not to furthe r del ay 
the completion of t he Gene r al Assembly work . 

CER/ea s 

cc/ Ne ss rs . M. Harris 
J . J. Heal y 
W. Hopper 

Very t roly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER-W,~SH--SL'.TTtRY, INC. 

cl.. . £~ ICC-CA-~ 
C. E. Reese 
Proje ct Engineer 



LLT NO. 1 1-'L'I.Y 15 , 1951 

FULLEH-TURNER-W ,LSH-SL .TTERY, INC. 
1..03 East 42nd Str -.: d 

New York, N.Y. 

GEt.YERL ,.SSErJ3LY 

DESIGN I NFOPJ...,,TION ii.EQUIHED 
FROL TH'_j UWITED N :1'IONS ~.S 

OF - L,.Y 15, 1951 

1. Loe ;_tion and de sign dtJtails of Dir8ctional Signs 
2. hur3.l ('.e sign for Photosensitive Gla ss 
3 . Det ils ,)f Unclulant Canopy, North of Canopy 1 
4. Pa int Sch edule f or Stuc ios 
5. Dek .ils of Booth Sash in 1-1.sser.i.bly Hall - (promised 24 1,:nrch 1951) 
6. Shop cL.: t ::l.ils of Motion Picture Screens in Conf erence RooT'l .4 and 

i, ssembly supplied in furnishing and equipment Contract for 
coorclinc1.tion with hisc . Iron contra ctor who is supplying mount 
for screen housing 

7. Reflected ceiling •)lans f or 2nd,3rd ;:i.nd 4th floors - Promised 
24 March 1951 

8. Layout of South Portion anc Det~ils of c~twalk 
9. Det~ils of Sash in space 1Bl07 

10. LJet:Lils of t elephone bboth doors, sp!l.ce s 230 a nd 231 
11. Re inforcing details - Dwg. GA-S-35, Se ctions 4 and 6 
12. Dot :1.ils an d location of ;,lun . Rail Br;:i.ckets - Stairs No . 35A, 

35B, 40 & 41 
13. Det .'.1.ils of metal brackets behind wood battens in i,ssembly Hall 
14. Details of cutouts in Counter Tops - S.I . Booths 

(See Drw. Rf, 120 ;mcl liH Dwg. SK-363) 
15. Loca tion of F.,mergency Key Box, Elevators 5 and 6 
16. Det ails of Illurnim.ted Bulletin Board - Dwg. ,U25 
17. Det :1ils of hung lintels a t count ers - 1st bsmt. 
18. Det i ils of n0cess es f or Fire Hose Cabinets 
19. Location of :t-lotor Generator Set Control Key Boxes 
20. Detail Dwgs. P..ii. 132, Rh 133 & R, 136 - r ef erred to on .~ 131 
21. Escalator Detail Dwgs . DSK 401 & 402 
22. Marble Type Selection f or Screen in So . Lobby 
23. De sign Det ails of 1st floor Lobby terrazzo 
24. Revised Gu ter .J.Ild Do:·te det ails 



:;:,1 st }Jo. 2 

FULLER-'!'URNER-"L.LSH-SL. TTERY, me. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

INFORM.TION NTi;EDED FROM U. ll. 

ON NORTH P .RKING .ND GENER ,1 .SSErfflLY COETR .CT 

I Schedule of Registers, Grille s and :i.ir Diffuse rs 
(for uppe r floors) 

May 15 , 1951 

II ;-i.11 data not yet r eceived on Bulletin of Change Ho . 1, Heati ng 

and Ventilating , dated October 23rd 19~0. 

(F.T.17.S. - c.o. #40); and on Fulletin of Chmges Ho . l,Electrical, 

dated October 23rd 1950 (F.T.~.s. - C,O. #38) 

(Ref8r to F. T • .,, .s. l etter dated February 12th 19Sl fo r drawine r e­

quirements.) 

III Decision on design, l ayout and type of el ectrical fixtures for 

special, r egular, and aisle lights in General Ass.embly Hall . 

IV De cision on de sign, l ayout ~nd type of special lights in Confer ence 

~oom #4. 



LIJ'I' NO. 3 MAY 15, 1951 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH f J~RKING 
STATUS OF SHOP DR:~T'V'I NGS SUBlUTTED 

TO UNITED Ui , l'IONS FOR APPROVi,L 
ON Oli BEFORE - MAY 8, 1951 

Subco;.1t·, actor 

C.E. Halback 
hisc. Iron 

Gen. Bronze 
Orn. Metal 

Johns-,.:Manville 
hCoustics 

Brennan & Sloan 
Concrete 

Dwg. No9 

HGP-.56-P 
37-1 to 4 
19-1 
21-1 
28-1 
37-5 & 6 

GB,, .. 31 to 33 
-28 
..,; 4 
-22 & 23 
-29 

-25 

-103 

401 to 404 

Monahan-Mccann 788-1 to 3 
Cut Stone 788.;./+ to 6 

F.S.--lG 
F.S.-3G 
788-8 & 9 
788-10 & 11 

}~urray Hill W.W. 306 to 309 
312 

A.. Munder 
Roofing 5 & 6 

Sherron 11.3-f~66-2 to 4 
Phone Booths ,~SH-1566--1 & 2 

Date -
Prop.Sliding Sash in Booths 4/ll/51 
Det. & Sect. Booths Cpnf.Rm,#4 4/27/51 
Hung Lintel,Opgs.to Check RmJlB-128 5/8/51 
Relieving ,1.ngles on Piers,N.Elev. 11 

Proj. Ria. Port Frames 11 

Det. Spectator•~ Bootlls,Conf.Rm.#4 11 

rtlum.Panels,Stair #36,Escal• 
S.S.Col.Covering,Canopy #1 
l~lum.Int.Canopies #1 & 2 
Vestibule Encl. #1 & 2 
'1-lum.Counter & Edging,Simul. 

Inter. Booths 
S.S. & Steel Enframem.ents,N.Wall 

Reflected Ceiling Plan 

53 '-011 & 56 1 -011 Level 

Limestone & Marble,Elev.W/Wall 
II II II E/wall 

Det.of Wall, N/w Cor. .. 
11 Ext. Wall; S/W Cor. 

South Elev-. 
North 11 

Plan Elev.& Det. Conf,Rom #4 
F.S. Det4. Shower Sheet 285 

Det. of Canopies #1 & 2 

Tele. Booths-Separators 
" 

4/24/51 
4/27/51 
5/7/51 

II 

" 
5/9/61 

5/4/51·. 

4/30/51 

4/30/51 
II 

II 

II 

5/7/51 
II 

5/2/51 
" 

5/8/51 

5/7/51 
It 



-

List No. 4 

FULLER-TURNER-~ ·-1.LSH-SLl~T'T'ERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

May 15, 19Sl 

LIST OF NORTH P i.RKING & GENER.\L ASSEMBLY MECH.\.NIC ;L 8 ELECTR!c_·11 DR 11VINGS 

1i.utomatic Sprinkler Corp. 

None 

Eugene Duklauer, Inc. 

None 

Fischbach & Moore, Inc. 

1) Edwards drawing #513-1 - Grill - sent over 5/8/51. 

Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

1) Sample - High Pressure Straight Line Diffuser( ·1nemostat) sent over 4/18/51. 

2) John B. Hewett Co's. Part III of Schedule of Grilles and Diffusers 
sent over 4/27/51. 

3) Drawing 50-52-SK-103 - Typical sleeve plan - Insert plan 
sent over 5/1/51. 

4) ~l.Ilemostat drawing D-10045-16 - for use with Part IJI, Schedule of Grilles 
and Diffusers - sent over 5/4/51. 

5) Sample and letter re pipe insulation(change in type) sent over 5/4/51. 

Otis Elevator Co. 

1) Letter re elevator entrance finishes - sent over 2/28/51. 

2) Tyler Sheet #1 (L-745) - Cab details - sent over 5/9/51. 

1.irmatic Systems Co. 

None 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42No5TREET 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

May 15, 195 

y· 
Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 

and North Parking Space 
Elevators 

Dear Sir: 

OR EGON 9 -3950 

✓~Y 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of Otis Elevator Co. drawing 
ZD-ll650-l, Motor Generator Starting Panel . 

We quote from Otis• letter: 

"These fixtures should be located at the 1st Floor (41• level). We would 
suggest that they be located beneath the hall button fixture.• 

Kindly return three ( 3) prints of the above mentioned General Assembly drawing 
with your connnents and/or approval. 

CER:PLB :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC. 

e. t . eu?.Lr;i$ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS 

- OFFICE COPY -
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATT ERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

4 O3EAST 4 2 No ST R E ET 

N EW YOR K 17, N. Y . 

May 15, 1951 

~Ir. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of C0nst1--i.iction 
Headquarters Pla.nn:ing Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear ¥...r . Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Park:ing 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herev.7i th, for your information, one (l) print 
each of the foil owing Miscellaneous Iron shop draw:ings, as approved 
for field distribution: 

(HGP-34-1 
( 34-2 

SE!' ( 34-3 
( 34-4 

rev. 4/ll/51 
II U 

U II 

11 5/1/51 

studio Windows & Framing - 1st bsmt. 
Glass framis in Studios #5 to 9-lst bsmt. 
F.S.Det. GJ.ass Sash! #5 to 9- 11 

GJ.ass Framas i.."1 St udios #3 & 4 - " 

(General Bronze & C.E. Halback & Co.-Subcont1-d.ctors) 

CER/MH/eas 

, . 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
C.c.~ 
C.E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

R~r•· r~ ·i::-o 
li/1i.....a"' ' .. , •. ,, 

MAY 15 1951 MAY 15 . 
... .. " .. . ,...~ 
-~-.... I 
.. c - · 

Untted Nltl)l6 liilUquartlrl 
w. K. Harriaen-Dilleb'" 
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COPY 

• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 

D r • Dawson: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

115, 1951 

W re ending you h rewi th, tor your info 
aeh of the f ollowin Miscellaneous Iron 

for fiel distribution, 

ti, , one (1) print 
drawin , s a pprov d 

(HGP- .34•1 :rev. 4/ll/51 
( 34 ff " 
( 34- .3 u " 
( 34-4 It 5/l/51 

(Ge c.i . 

V ry t ly yours, 

T ,,tY, 'C. 

c. c. ~ 
C. E. se 
Proj ct · gineer 

- 7 1?" 

t . 
" 
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COPY 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

r ~r . D l n: 

(HG -3 l 
( 34-2 
( 4-3 
( 3 -

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

th, tor yo int. r ,-raticn, or: (1) p int 
oellaneoue I ro in e, ~pp1 ve 

JI fl 

ti .. 

It 'J/1/51 

Very t l.y y u a, 

tJ ~ :- t: 1 •• -

c. c. tfqo..a_ o 

l. oi4 • f.Ov 

ct '· in , r 

I 

'l' y ' 

t . 
t b t . 

It 

- II 

• 
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COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

l 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

• 

• 
14 

~111,1 

C.c.~ 
-



• FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 15, 1951 

OREGON 9 ·3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - ( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We are sending you herwwith, for ycur information, one (1) print 
of the following Y.i.iscellaneous Iron shop drawing, as approved for 
field distribution: 

HGP-23-:J. rev. 4/25/51 Steel Gutter & Brackets for 
Canopy #1 

(General Bronze & C. E. Halback & Co. ~ubcontractors) 

CER/MH/eas 

f • • 

Vecy truly yours, 

FULLERliil'URNER-WALSH..SIATI'ERY, me. 
C.c.~ 

RECE1\/EO 

AY 15 1 51 
LJnited Nul lCl1' o l ''•" ··· ,. 

6AMfS ;..,OAW50N 

c,t~Nalon .. .. 



COPY 
• FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Lr. J , • n 
Co Con truotion 
H quarter. , P ........ u .. • .. ~ - Office 

oo 2272 - United a ion 
e, York, •• 

r n • D w: on: 

·lq 15, 1951 

. • 

n ing you h l"W\d.th., for ycur info ti , no (1) print 
of th foll owin o~ll eou Iron op dr win , a.pp for 
f ield dis ribu ioni 

"• 4/ 25/51 ck t f or 

( ieral Bronze 

V ry truly yo s , 

']i\Y, me • 

• ,. ft 

C lli/ 
P jec : ineer 

. \ 



r '" • 

COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

r Vo J.i/25/ 51 

. • 

15., l 51 

· 'Y truly yo s , 

s !" r 

• 

\ 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

..... . ' . 

C A I• 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

l 15, 1951 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N . Y . 

tfr . J a1,1e s . . • Dawson 
Co- Or dina t or of Construction 
Headqua r t ers Pl anning Off i ce 
Room 2272 - Unit e d t!ations 
N1c;w York, N.Y. 

Hay 14 , 1951 

Re : Contra ct HQ 1/82 - Gene r '.'.l .,ssembly and North Pa rking Ga r age -
CH .NGE NO . 163 - Del e tion of Nickel Plating on Sass Invis i ble 

Hin es 

Ref e r enc e -Vvr b:,l Instruct ions of Mr. J.J. Healy on Hay 9, 1951 

Dea r :tr. Dawson: 

The a pproved Ha r dw:1.1·e Schedule fo r t h e Gener al .,s s embly calls for 
Soss Hinge s in the following l oca tions : 

Item No. 41 - Door 1B64 - 1-1/2 pr. Sass Hinge s No . 218-Dull Ni ckel 
II It 54 - ti 1Bl32 - 1-1/2 pr. ti ti ti - II 

ti II 75 - II 1Bl53 3 II II II II II 

II II 78 ti 1Bl54 - 1-1/2 II II II 220 - II 

II II 167 II 1B28 - 1-1/2 II II II 218 - II 

It II 244 - II 1B165 - 3 ti II ti 218 - ti 

Because of t he Government Limitations Order No . L-12, d :1. t 0d 
J rurncuy 15, 1951, however, the use (Jf nickel on th(.; se items was 
prohibited :.md t h <.: hi nges we r <.; del ivered , in br a ss finish, with­
out t he pl e. t i ng . 

On k1y 9, 1951, I·~r . Hea ly .:i.dvi s ed us t ha t th e unpl at ed hinge s 
would be accept able t o you. 

Our Estim~t e s fo r t his Change will include t he c redit for the 
delet ion of t he ni ckel plating on t he above hc r dwa re i t erns. 

Under the authority and r equirements of t ho contract , wo her eby 
r equ est that prop~r adjustnent of the contract price a nd contra ct 
time be dealt wi th under t he t e m s and condi t i ons of t he cont r act . 
This Change will be .:malyzed with all inter ested subcontra ctors 
and det 1.iled e stiwat e s will be submi t t ed t o you a s quick ly as 
possible . Def inite extension of cont r a ct time for cornpl etion will 
be r eque stecl as soon as dete r rninntion can be nade of t he eff ect 
of thic Change on t he entire job pr ogr ess. 

Very t ruly yours, 

FULIER-TU~NER-W .LSH-SL. .T1'ERY, INC. 

!1JG/PDV/en s 

~, ' ._;/ ( . I 
,/ c)) '; / / , ; 1 /:,,_ / 1 , / 

H. J. Grogan ,' -
Pro j ect hanager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N . Y . 

Mr. James ii.. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 14, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General ,i.ssembly and North Parking Garage -
CH,JJGE NO. 162 - Temporary Storage ;.:reas 

Instruction to Superintendent #7080 Reference (a) 
(b) Mr. James .... Dawson's letter of 2 May 1951 to FTWS ,Inco 

De<'.'.r Hr. Dawson: 

On harch 1, 1951 we advised you of the requirements by the mechanical 
subcontractors for storage spg.ce for their .m?.terials in the 2nd 
and 3rd basements of the North Parking Garage. 

On harch 22, 1951 your Mr. F.N. Egan approved the erection of a 
wire enclosed crib in the 3rd gasement between Cols. 18 end 20 and 
Land K for use of Eugene Duklauer, Inc., and in the 2nd basement 
between Cols. 18 :md 28 for use of Fischbach <.-L 110ore Co. -
Reference (a)• 

On May 4, 1951 we received instructions from you, Reference (b) 
to construct additional storage space in the 2nd basement for storage 
of furniture and equipment. These instructions read as follows: 

11Plec. se construct on the 2nd basement, North Parking, a 
partition lined one side with Homasote board of 2x4 studs 
and one doorway 5'x1' at the following location: 

From Column Line 17 at east side of Stair No. 4 north 
t o the south side of ele,ator shaft; then east to 
Column Line N; then south to Column Line 17. 

The batten door will be erected just shouth of Column 
22 on K line, all as marked on Mr. McKee ts plan by Mr. 
Walter Hopper of this office. 

This work is to be done under DC, but to be noted that it is 
for the furniture and equipment for the Meeting Halls and 
General .• ssembly Buildings. 11 

Continued •• • • • • 



,. 

Mr. JGJ11e s _. Dawson -2- HQ 1/82 - CILNGE NO. 162 

,.lthough you have instructed us to perforra this work under 
Dirs:: ct Cost , Gener al Conditions, this additional expensiture 
will incre ·, se our guaranteed ma.xi.mum cost price . Our estimate 
for this Change No. 162 will show the amount of this increase. 

Under th e authority and requirements of the contr.'..l.ct, we hereby 
r eque st~ :,,.at proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t e rr11s and conditions of the contract. 
This Change will bB analyzed with all inter ested subcontractors 
and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as 
possible. Definite extension of contra ct time for completion will 
be requested as soon as determination can be nade of the effect 
of this Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/PDV/eas 

Vecy truly yours, 

FULl.ER-TUR.NER- vLLSH-SL.TTERY, me. 

~:) .! I () ~ · } ~ / 
, I ' . ' '( .. -~ . ' . • .. r t/ t,{ I 

H. J .--, G gan l 
Project Lanager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Er. J dffies ;;_ . Dawson 
Co-Or~inator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 14, 1951 

O~EGON 9-3950 

Re : Con tr~ ct HQ 1/82 - G ene r al ,,ssembly and North Parking Garage -
CHHNGE NO. 161 - Change in Dor-0-}ftatic Dress Plates 

Referenc e (a ) 
(b) 

FT'.!S, Inc. l ett er (R.,ese) to u.r.r. dat ed 4/25/51 
Er. J ame s • Dawson's l ett e r of 30 ,\pri.l 1951 to FTnS,Inc. 

DeJ. r Mr. D,.--,.wson: 

.'. s -'l corre ction on General Bronze Corp" shop dr2.1t::i.ng GB-i1-l3, you 
called fer speci-:1.l dress phtes on Dor-0-Latic floor hinges, which 
a r e 3-3/32" from the center line of the pivot, instead o.f the stc1..nd­
c1.rd 2- 3/411 • The items involved a.re items Np. 545 and 546 on Lockwood 
H-ardwa r o Mfg. Co. 1 s approved Schedule . 

On _i.pril 25, 1951 w1:, advised you tk1.t these spe cia l dress plc1.t e s 
could not be made in the Log:m Enginee ring Co. 's Plant, but would 
h2ve t o be made loc;1lly, by hand - Ref <::J r ence (a). 

On Nay 1, 1951 we r eceived your reply, Refer enc e (b), which reads 
as follow·· : 

""vie will not a ccept thE:: standard dress plate since it would 
finish approx:iJ1iately 3/8 11 awe.y from the ve rtical metal base 
.:1..nd would have to be filled in with a mortar joint. We she..11 
require the floor plate to be fabricated and installed as shown 
on Gener::tl Bronze I s shop drawing No. Gri.-A-13, therefore, you 
are to proceed vrith the spe cial plate f or Items 545 ?.nd 546. 11 

Under the authority a nd r equirements of the contra.ct, we hereby 
request th:1t proper adjustment of the contra ct price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t e r ms and conditions of the contract . 
This Change will be analyzed with all inter ested subcontra ctors and 
detailed 2stinates will bo submitted to you a s quickly as possible . 
Definit ~ eA-tension of contr1ct ti~e for completion will be requested 
as soon as dete r mination can be made of the effect of this Change 
on the enture job progress. 

Very truly yours, 

1':tTG/PDV / cas 

FULLE;R-TU~ IB- ' .. LSH-SL. TTERY, INC • 
- I ( ,/ ,,·; -,'/( __ .,,:/2 t ?jt t, ~ 
M. J. Grdg,:m / 
Project i~anager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James , •• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Cn.nstruction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - Unit ed Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 14, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Garage -
CILNGE NO. 159 - Relocation of 1 11 Hot Water Return Lines 

Refer ence (a) ITWS, Inc. letter (Reese) to U.N. dated Hay 4, 1951 

Dear hr. Dawson: 

On Nay 4, 1951 we sent you the above r efer enced letter which 
confirmed your verbal authority to proceed with the relocation of 
the l11 Hot Water Return Line shown on Dwg. G.i\-P-2, hich runs 
through corridor 1B92, Fan Room 92, cmd Public Lobby 1Bl3O, from 
the 1st b3. sement of the Genur::i.l ,.ssembly to the 2nd basement of 
the North Parking Sp:i.ce. Rerouting of this line wa.s rmde necessary 
because of space limitations in the hung ceiling along the original 
route of the line. 

Your · , . J.J. Hannegan verbally authorized us to proceed with this 
chang,. on a Time .:md I,~at <',rial basis, with daily time vouchers, to 
be signed by your r epresentatives. 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby 
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t ~rms and conditions of the contract. 
This Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors 
and detailed 0stimates will be submitted to you as quickly as possible . 
DefinitE:: extension of contract time for completion will be requested 
as soon as det ermination can be made of the effect of this Change on 
the entire job progress. 

MJG/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-T~RlJEH--1!',LSH-SLi TTERY, INC. 

) 1 ) . L/( f !1 r-z:1i -1· T.: l -h/ 
N. J':,/ Grogan ( 
Project i-:anager 
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FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITE D NATIONS CONT RACT 

4 0 3 EAST 4 2ND STR EET 

N E W Y ORK 17, May. 14, 1951 

Mr. J arne s , , Dawson 
Co-Ordinatorof Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New Yori-I: , N,Y. 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - G eneral Assembly a..'ld North Parking Garage -
CHJ\NGE NO, 158 - Miscellaneous Structural Revisions 

Revisions (a) U.N. Dwg. G1\-S-20C, rev. No. 6, dated 4/25/51 
(b) " II Gi,-S-59C, " " 2, II 4/23/51 
(c) II II G:, -WS-187B II II 

(d) 11 II G.1.-Ps-cs .... 17 " 4/25/51 
(e) II II G1-1.-S-44 II 4/15/51 
(f) II It GA-S-47 II II 

(g) l!r. Ja..~es ~ . Dawson's letter 2 hay 1951 to FT' 'S, Inc. 

Dear Hr. Dawson : 

On hpril 25, 1951 we received copies of Reference (c) , on i1.pril 26, 
1951 copies of Rederence (d), on April 30, 195l copies of References 
{e) and (f) and on Nay 1, 1951 copies of References (a) and (b). 

On Eay 3, 1951 we received your transmittal letter, Reference (g), 
which r eads as follows; 

11 Dr[~wings G.11.-S-20C and 59C - These are amplification drawings 
and there will be no change to th e Contract Price. Proceed 
with the installation of the work shown thereon, 

Drawings Gh-PS-CS-17 and G,1.-WS-187B - Proceed with the work 
shown thereon and submit for our consideration prices which 
affect the Contract Price . 

Druwings G~-S-44 and 47 - Proceed with the work indicated 
thereon. There will be no change to the Contract Frioe 
since these drawings incorporate J .. : sheets previously issued 
to you. 11 

Under the authority and requ~tbements ofthe contract! we he reby 
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t erms and conditions of the contract . 
This Change will be analyzed with all int0rested subcontractors and 
detailed estira9.tes will be submitted to you as quicklyas possible. 
Befinite extension of contract time for completion will be requested 
as soon as det 0rmination can be made of the effect of this Chn.nge 
on the entire job progress. 

M r~/'orm /,..,,., 

Vury truly yours, 
FULLER-TURNER-1.LLSH-SLl, T'c ELY, INC. 

. ( 1 f 1 

) .i ) )1'.L/ / 1 ( -·t;L.{. ; __ / 
M. J . __: Grogan 1 
'D"t'W"'\ "'\o n+ lv.".'.11"'1'!".lrYCJ't" 
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FULLER - TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James ,.,,. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
He2.dquartcrs Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United "ations 
New Yorkm N.Y. 

Nay 14, 1951 

Ro: Contract HQ 1/82 - G,.n0ral Assembly and North PG.rking 
Garage -

CH.".NGE NO. 152 - December 13, 1950 Structural Revisions 

Reference (a ) 'fl'l.JS, ·Inc. Notofic,1tion of Change No. 41, dated 
H;>ril 13, 1951 

(b) Mr. JQ.!Ilos .. • D wson 1 s letter of 19 ;,pril 1951 to FThTS,Inc 
(c) List of Drawings tabulated in i.ttachment 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On ,1.pril 13, 1951 we sent you our Notification of Ch:mge No. 31, 
RefoNnce (a), which gave an approxi.m:1. tion of th e cost involved 
in the December 13, 1950 structural r evisions. 

Cn "pril 2;, 1951 we r e ceived your l e t 'Lc r of approvnl, Reference 
(b), which r eads 1.s follows: 

"This approval is given to you to proc,;ed with the work 
r equired by modification of the r e f erenc es concerning the 
J.ddcd small ::unounts of reinforcing ~iteel in several sections; 
Section llD - add 611 curb mid 8 11 brick wall; and numerous 
dimensional chcmges. 11 

The dnwingsinvolved in tbis Cl1c-1.nge are listed on Reference (c). 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we he reby 
r equest that proper adjust ment of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under th ,:: t 0rms and conditions of th0 contra ct. 
This Chanfe will b;;; ,_mnlyzcd with all int er e sted subcontractors 
and detailed estimate s will be submitted to you as quickly as 
possible. Definit e e xtension of contnct time for completion will 
be requested as soon :1s det -.; rmination c::i.n be nude of the effect 
of this Change on the entire job :progresi. 

MJG/PDV/e1:.s 

Very truly yours, 

FUI.LER-TUfll\'ER-W.J,SH-SLJ',.TTERY, INC. 
... ( / , 
} • ' ~.4 l-/ . .,: . ./ ,✓, ! , 1,, :· i,_; 

N. J. brogan ' 
Project Manager 
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LIST OF DR..: .'INGS 

INCLUDED IlI GENERi,L ;.ssEKBLY CH. iNGE NO . 152 

DECEHBER 13 1 1950 STRUCTURi~L REVISIONS 

Dra.,,ving No. Date 

G"--WS-178C Nov. 30, 1950 
GA-PC-S-33 Dec~ 6, 1950 
G, .. -PS-S-12 II 

G,i.-WS-165C Nov. 30, 1950 
Gi, - WS-l 73C Dec. ?, 1950 
Gl,-WS-166C Nov. 30, 1950 
GA-WS-161.i.C Nov. 30, 1950 
GA-WS-17hC ti 

GA-WS-l75C " 
G.t1.-CS-B-2.,\. Dec. 6, 1950 
C1-1.-CS-B-2B Dec., 6, 1950 
GA- WS-182C Dec, 13, 1950 
Gi~-WS-183C Dec. ?, 1950 
Gh.•~PS-S-10 Dec. 6, 1950 
Gi.-PS-·S-11 II 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

i':r. J a.u,~s A. Davvson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Hc.:adqu:crkrs Planning Office 
i"~oom 2272, Uni t c;;d Nations, IJ . Y. 

May lh, 1951 

2c : Contract HQ 1/82 - General Ass(,ffibly & Horth Parking Garage 
CHJ\.NGE NO . 1~ - Adjust.nent of Hollow Metal Subcontract 

i!.cf cronc8s : ( a) Unikd Nations Comm<:..nts, dated 20 April 1950, on 
Contr~ctor 1 s Addenda of February 15, 1950. 

(b) i\.nalysis of Bids and Recommendation for Award of 
Subcontract for Hollow Metal Doors, Frames and 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Trim, dated July 28, 1950 and approved ~ugust 9, 1950, 
( c) Analysis of Bids and Recommendation for Awa.rd of Sub­

contract for Ornrunc...ntal and Misc ellaneous Metal, dated 
,:~ugust J, 1950 and approved August 23 , 1950. 

Dear Hr. Dawson: 

This Change.. is supplomontal to our Changc... No , l½, datt.d November 30, 1950, 
It also corrects tho ti tlc of Ch2..nge No . l½ to that shown abov0 for Change 
No ~ l½A, 

This Chance, togetht;r '.v:Lth Change No . l½, is intended to adjust ~tlantic 
Hotal Pr oducts , Inc. subcontra:::t to omit certain work which they included 
in thGir contract and should not have , and to include certain other work 
which they should have included in th8ir contr2.ct but did not. Tht.: work 
which th8y included and should not have is described in Change No . l½. The 
work which they did not include but should havG is as dcscrib0d below: 

Undor Sections 11 and 12 of UN Conr:1,._,nts , dakd 20 ;ipril 1950, 
on Contrc.ctor I s .~ddenda of F8bruar y 15, 1950, Item No. 10 r c...3.ds 
as follows: 

"Change all doors, trim, fc:cings and over panols11 (at el evators) 
"i ncluded in this contract i n stainless steel to hollow met al 
with baked-on finish - color t o bo selected" etc • . ••. 

This Comment dcl E:: t ed thos e iLms from the Ornamental Met al contract 
and put them in tho wor k included unde; r SE.:ction 14 - Metal Doors, 
Frames and Trim. Howovcr, there ':ms no corre: sponding Comment listed 
under Section 14, <l.S a rc:sult , ,:. tlantic Metal Products, Inc. failed 
to include any money in thuir bid for these items. 

Normally, in a lump sum subcontract, these errors of inclusion and omission 
would have to be norked out by the: subcontractor to hi s best advantage,; . In 
our Change No . 1} 'Jl., state;d that :.tlc:ntic Metal. Products, Inc. had includ­
ed in t hdr bid the cost of the compl et e gl ass and mdal screens whereas 

Continued ••. , •. , , . , • r 



Mr. James •• • Dawson -Page 2- May 14, 1951 

Re: Change No. l½A - General 1 .. ssembly 

they should have included only the doors for the screens. They offered us 
a credit for the amount they had erroneously included for the screens (less 
doors). 

Subsequently, they discovered that they had not included the cost of the 
el evator lobby trim, facing and over panels. They arc still willing to 
give tho credit on the glass and metal screens provided they are pai~ for 
the ekvator trim, facings and panels which they inadvertently omitted. 

ric are preparing an estimate covering Changes Nos. l½ and l½A, in which we 
will give you the appropriate net adjustment for these two items. 

L:JG:CER*cab 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-W . .'JSH-SL:.TTERY, INC. 

r .- i 

v' ·1 ) ._.,.{ (_,,, I · -.. 7:; -l· ; .__,/ , . ~ V ..... (. • ,,, . 

M. J. ''brogan 
Project Manager 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

?Ir . J ames A. . Dn:vrnon 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Hc,adquc'srkrs Plo.nning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations, N ■ Y ■ 

May 14, 1951 

Re : Contr act HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Pc:.rking Garage 
CHANGE NO . l ½,\ - 1-djustment of Hollow Metal Subcontract 

~cf cr cnc cs : (a ) United Nations Comments, dated 20 Apr i l 1950, on 
Contractor 1s Addenda of February 15, 1950 . 

(b ) Analysis of Bids and R(; cornmcndation for Awar d of 
Subcontract for Hollow Hetal Doors , Frn:mes and 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Tr im, dated July 28 , 1950 and approved ,.'..ugust 9, 1950 . 
(c ) Analysis of Bids and Recommendation for Awar d of Sub­

contr act for Ornamc...ntal and Mi scellaneous Metal, dated 
August J, 1950 and approved August 23 , 1950. 

Dear Er . Dawson: 

This Change is supplcmental to our Change Ho ~ l½, dat ed November JO, 1950, 
It also corrects the title of Che.nge Ho . l½ to that shown abovG for Change 
Ho . l½A . 

This Change, toget hrc;r ',Ti.th Change No . l½, is intended to adjust .:..tlantic 
l.Ietal Products, I nc . subcontract to omit cer t ain wor k which they incl uded 
in their contrcict and should not have, and to include certa in othrc; r wor k 
whi ch they should have, included in their contra.ct but did not . The work 
which they i ncluckd and should not have is described in Change No . 1½. The 
wor k which they did not include but should have i s as described below : 

Under Sections 11 and 12 of UN Conm._nt s , da tud 20 .A.pr il 19 50, 
on Contr, .. ctor 1 s .• ddcnda of FE.bruary 15, 1950, Item No . 10 r (:,ads 
as follows : 

11 Chang(; al l doors , trim, f acings and over parn:,1s11 ( at elevat ors) 
"included in this contract in stainless s teel to holl ow metal 
with b2.ked- on finish - color to be sel ected" etc •• , •. 

This Comment d8let ed thes e it...,ms from the Ornamental Met al contr act 
and put them in tho work included under S(;ction 14 - Metal Doors , 
Frul!lE. S and Trim. Howove:r , ther e vras no corrl: sponding Comment l i sted 
under Section 14. A.s a r rnult, ;~tlantic Metal Products , Inc . f e.iled 
to incl~de any money in thoir bid for these items. 

Nor mally, in a l ump sum subcontract, these er rors of inclusion and omisslon 
would have: to be wor ked out by the subcontractor to his b8st advantage . In 
our ChangG No. l ½ we statc.;d that ; .. th.ntic Mc tru. Products, Inc . had includ­
ed in t heir bid tho cost of the compl et e glass and metal screens wh0reas 

Continued • • .••.. • • . •• 
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Mr. James .~. Dawson -Page 2- May 14, 1951 

Re : Change No. lfA - General 1~ssembly 

they should have included only the doors for the screens. They offered us 
a credit for the amount they had erroneously included for the screens {less 
doors). 

Subsequently, they discovered that they had not included the cost of the 
elevator lobby trim, facing and over panels. They are still willing to 
give the credit on the glass and metal screens provided they are paid for 
tho elevator trim, facings and panels which they inadvertently omitted. 

Tfo are preparing an estimate covering Changes Nos. l½ and l½A, in which we 
will give you the appropriate net adjustment for these two items. 

l.:J G:CErt*cab 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-W: .. LSH-SL ... TTFRY, INC. 

,· .. , ) 

. ·, ) ! .. { ·'._.1 I · .. 7' l · · / 
V I . ,✓ . ~ ( • ,,,,, t ~ 

1l. J. °'brogan 
Proj ect Manager 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK t 7, N. Y. 

Mr. J ames .•. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Hcadquo.rt c.;rs Planning Offic e 
Room 2272, United Nations , N. Y. 

May 14, 1951 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Je : Contrc1ct HQ 1/82 - General ... ss unbli &. North P~Jrking Garage 
.::::STILL TE FOR CFLNGES IJOS . l½ and 12:i1. - .·.djustment of Hollow Metal 

Subcontract 

Ref er ence : UN Comments on Contrc:tctor 1s •• ddenda, dat ed ;.pril 20, 1950. 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

Our Change No . l ½ explained that, due to a misinterpretation 
of the contract r equirL.ments, "" tl,mtic Metal Products, Inc 1 had included 
in their bid the cost of furnishing and installing the, met al and glass 
screens in the Gen0ral .• ssembly inst~ad of providing and installing only 
the Hollow Metal Doors in the Screens as r equired by Ikm L~ under Section 
lb. of the United Nati on s Comments on Contractor I s l.ddenda of February 15, 
1950. 

Our Change No . 1½1. informed you that ; ... tlantic Metal Products 
had inadvert ently failed to include in their bid any money for furnishing 
and installing the el evator trim, f acings and over panels r equired by 
I tem No. 10 under Sections 11 and 12 of tho Unitbd Nations Comments on 
Contr2.ctor•s •• ddenda da t ed February 15, 1950. 

In order t o adjust these discrc.;pancics, we her ~by offer you a 
net credit i n thrJ amount of Cl,950.00, which vms arrived at as follows: 

1. Credit f or omitting tho metal and glass 
screens , r et aining tho Hollow r.Ie t al 
doors in the screens •.......•.....• . .• $12,300,00 

2. Furnishing and instcllinE; tho el uva­
tor trim, facings and over panuls in 
Hollow Met al with baked- on finish •• li)D 10,350. 00 

NET CREDIT ••.• $ 1, 950.00 

.• tlantic Net al Produc ts , Inc . offers this credit as a lump 
sum adjustmcnt to be accepted in toto . 

We her eby rvqm.: st your c:qproval of this Estima ¼ and your auth­
orization for writing a Change Order Deduction in the amount of $1 ,950.00 

Continued •••••••••••• 
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Mr. James .•• Dawson -2- May 14, 1951 

Re 2 Estimate for Changes Nos. l½ & l¼f'i. - General ~~ssembly 

to J.,tlantic Metal Products, Inc. to cover the above items. The issuance 
of this Change Order will not increas e or decrease our total guaranteed 
maximum cost prices 

MJG:CER~ab 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-Wi..I.SH-SLl~ TTE Rl, INC. 

I.l . J. Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

May 14, 1951 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditiorrl.ng 

Dear Sir: 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints each of the following 
Vibration Eliminator Co. drawings: 

1) No. 28286 - 1 - For Nash Cond. Pump 

2) No. 28286 - 2 - For Nash Cond. Pump 

Kind:cy- return three (3) copies of each of the above General Assembly 
drawings with your comments and/or approval as soon as possible. 

CER:PIB :tw 

Very t r uly yours, 

FULLER- TUR.llER-WAISH- SLA.TTERY, INC . 

,.. ~ G.12.-. - · r..) 
C. E. Reese · 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9- 50 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. ryirl.y(ei UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning 6ffice 
Room 2Z72 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 14, 1951 

Re: Contract I-Q 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - ( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Granite 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the followmg Granite 
shop drawing, submitt ed by Joseph Weiss Company, Inc.: 

3 rev. S/J,0/5"J.. Granite Details - North & South Wall 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very t ruly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C.c.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

hr. J.::l.l.1es • D.:.wson 
Co- Or di nator of C,.instruction 
H·Ji"l.dqua rters Pln.nning Office 
Hoort 2272 - United Nations 
N.w York, N.Y. 

Eay 11, 1951 

r( 1: C mtract l;Q 1/82 - Gcmeral 1,ssembly and North P i rking 
G2.r o.ge -

OREGON 9 -3950 

Cfoi.NGE NO. 151 Decer.1be r 20 , 1950 .'i.rchite cturD.l Revisions 
( Hevision l/9) 

Hef er ence (a) FI'WS, Inc. Notofication of Change ,#31, dated 
March 26, 1951 

(b) Hr. J ane s ,. D:J.wson' s l etter 17 :1pril 19'.i l to FT'dS, Inc , 
( c) Lis t of dr awings t abulated on the att,tchr:lent 

Dear Nr. Dawson: 

On March 26, 1951 we sent you our Notification of Chant;e //31, 
Re f er ence (c:. ), in which we i ndi cated the approxinate cost of the 
r evisions shown on the dr nwin1:;s included in your ,.rchit ectura l 
Revision /i19 ~ 

On ,1pril 20 , 1951 W8 r ece ived :rour lett" r of a ··,provtl, Ref er ence 
( b), which r ,;:ids '=', S follows: 

"This npproval i s given for you t o pr oceed with the work 
r equired by the IJoclification of the r efer ence s to the 
Decembe r 20, 1950 r evisions.'' 

The dr2winps included in this Change a r e t o.bul1.ted on Reference (c ) . 

Un,)e r the authority and requirements of the contr:=i.ct , we hereby 
r equest that proper adjustL,ent of the contr · ct price and contract 
tiue be dealt with under tho t er ms and conditions of the contra ct , 
This Ch~nge will be analyzed with all inter ested subcontra ctors 
and detailed estir:.a t e s will be submittGd t o you :i s quickly a s 
pos sible. Definite extension of contr:i.ct tine for comple tion will 
be r equt3sted a s soon ns deter r..ination can be r.iade of the effect 
of this Change on th e entire job progress~ 

Very truly yours, 

FULLE11-TUHNEi?.- W .LSH-SL,TTf:RY, I NC . 

MJG1PDV/eas 



Dwgo No ., 

R.i'.1.-108 
l"l.-119 
A-123 
A-125 
RA-129 
A-137 
A-138 
A-148 
a.:~-170 
AA-171 

usr OF DfulWINGS & BULLETIN 

INCLUDED IN GENERAL ii.SSEMBLY 
CHr.NGE NO• 151 

Title 

Stair No. 37 & Ext. So. Balcony 
Det ails - Conf. Room No . 4 
Plans, Sect. & El ev. Radio Studi os 
El evations of Lobbies 
GM Interior Screens 
Door Det 1.ils 

II 

Det ail of Dome 
Ceiling Pl an - !1st bsmt. 
Ceilings of Studios, C~tt.m. It.ms . & 
Test Rm. 

Bulletin of Changes f or Revisiom #9 

hev. No 1 Dnt e -
9 12/20/50 
II II 

II " 
II )l II 

ti II 

II " 
II II 

II " 
" II 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

11a.y 11, 1951 

Mr. James ii. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
HeadqU?...rters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 171 New York 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENP.RAL Ii.SSEMBLY & NORTH Pi1RKING GJJll\GE 
lm.~E7'0R '"C'H1tr.JGE NO., 130 
1!neleli cnoTWhi te Me"i:,al Thread N:>singh 

Referenoesc ba) United Nation.':l Lett er (Dawson) to FTWS dated 3/26/51 
) FTWS Let t er (Grogan) to United Nations dated 4/3/51 

as nomnared wi t;J.1 ~ 
0) Oo~tc,;t~no;t '1'ooumarits 

Dear Sirt 

Please be advised t hat there will be no change in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price f0r our Contract HQ 1/82 due to the r evisions required by 
r eferences 11 a" and 11b 11 as CD mpared with reference 110 11 above. 

Vfill you kindly acknowledge receipt of and acceptance of this estimateo 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-Wii.LSH-S!ll. TTERY, I:00 • 

MJG:CERtaznc 

-I ,·, (' ( 1 
J J I .,/, '-tt / /j"(). '· ,_,./ 

' ( . 

M. J. Otogan 
Project Manager 

- i· 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 11, 1951 

Jlir . Jame s , • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Ccnstruction 
He2.dquarters Planning Office 
1loom 2272 - United i~cti ons 
New York, N,Y. 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - Gc .. cr al ,,ss embly and Ncrth Pc::. rking 
G,~r o.ge -

CH.'.,.NGE NO . 69-C - Ci.L nre in Stock Li;hting Fixture Spec:iJ.ications 

R ... ference ( ,_; ) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

( e ) 

(f) 

(g) 

U, i'J . Dwg, G.~-95S, r ev. #1 - 4/25/51 - Stock fixture 
Schedule - 2nd baseELont 
U. N. Dwg. G,,-96S, r ev. //1 - 4/25/51 - Stock fixture 
Schedule - 1st hasement #1 
U.N, Dwg. GA-~8$ -~v. #1 - 4/25/51 - Stock fixture 
Schedule - 1st hr.tscr::1ent #3 
U,r; , Dwg. G;.-998 -~ rev. #1 - 4/25/51 - Stock fixture 
Schedule - 1st basement #4 
U.N. Dwgc QA- lOOS, r ev. #1 ... 4/25/51 - Stock fixt:ure 
Schedul e - 1st basement //5 
U. N. Dwg. GA~lOlS , r ev, #1 - 4/25/51 - Stock fixture 
Schedule - 1st basement #5 
Hr, J ar.e s ,i . Dawson I s letter 26 A,)ril 1951 to FI'WS, Inc, 

Dear l-ir, D.lwson : 

This Change is supplenental to our Change No . 69, dated Decembe r 
27, 1950, Change No. 69A, dated Jrurnary 24, 1951 and Change No, 
69B, d~te d February 2, 1951. 

On ,i.,.;ril 27, 1951 we r eceived ;Jrints of Referenc es (a ... f) inclusi vc 
and al so your :).et.ter of transmittal, Hqforence (g), which r eads 
in part a s follows: 

"Proceed with the sc fixtures after cha.eking against all 
drawings whether a rchit ectural :l!ld/or ne chanical, and in . ;O 

submitting your estink1.te of the fixture s, include the 
iteIJs listed on thes e Schedules" 

We will t ake t hese r evised schedules of stock fixtures into 
account in preparing our estimate for Change No . 69. 

Continued . , •••• • 



May 11, 1951 

Mr. James / . Dawson -2- HQ 1/82 - Cfl,NGE NO# 69C 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby 
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. 
This Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors 
and detailed estima. t es will be submitted to you as quic\Uy as 
possible. Dofinite er..ension of contr~ct tine for completion will 
be r equested as soon a s deten:ri.nation can be made of the effect of 
this Change on the enti~e job progress. 

HJG/PDV/eas 

V~ry truly ;'Ours, 

FULLER-'I'URNER-W,,LSH-SL'., 'l'TE Y, INC. 
, . ( \ , - ) . 

I )J · x., l;_ u -tl{l< J 
M. J .___,,Grogan / 
Project Mruw.ger 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

May ll1 19 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-OrdL"lator of Construction 
Headqua!•ters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17, New York 

RE: CCNTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NCRTH PARKING SPACE 
ES!'i'ttu1!"}'uf··cHANGE NOe 54 
1iNov., 17., 1950 s£ruc·0ural Revisionsli 

References: a) United Nations Dwg. GA-Ps-cs/11, Issued 11/16/50 
b) II II II GA-S-25.11 Rev. #11 dated 11/14/50 
o) II II II GA-S-27, " " II II 

d) II " If GA-S-311 dated 11/14/50 
e) It II II GA-S-321 Rev. #11 dated 11/14/50 
r) " If II GA-S-371 n 11 II It 

f~ 
ti II II GA-S-38 9 II " II II 
II " II GA-S-411 dated ll/14/50 

i) FTVfS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 9/28/50 

Dear Sirt 

Please be advised that there will be no change in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price f or our Contract HQ 1/82 due to revisions in the structur­
al drawings in references "a" through 11h11 or by our Change No. 54 which is 
I'eference 11111 above() 

On April 12.? 1951 Mr. J. J. Healy advised us that details of fireproof 
plaster would be similar to u. No Drawing MH-CS-1701 revised 1/23/51 instead 
of details on GA-WS-117 as shown on GA-S31 dated 11714/50. This information 
removes the necessity of a 2 coat metal llth and plaster operation on the 
soffits of the beams and the girders. There is, therefore, no additional 
coat for furring and lathing and fireproof plaster in this estimate. 

Will you kindly acknowledge receipt of and acceptance of this estimate. 

M1IG:CER:amo 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

""'\ - c\ c-( 
() J) '('1, /Z -( '-t;i'c l, 1 .._... 

•J l•' 
M. J,. Grogan 
Project Manager 
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OREG0N 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 11, 1951 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and Nortr.. Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSllffiLY) 
Glass and Glazing 

We are sending you herewith, four (4) prints of the following Glass and Glazing 
shop drawing submitted by Morris Levin 8,. Sons, Inc . : 

#1 Rev. 5/9/51 Framed Mirror Details and Framless 
Mirror Schedule 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings marked with 
your appr oval or necessary corrections . 

CER :MH: tw 

rhi·r •,t~ia, t, 11rncr , 
I 

Very truly your s , 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, H TC. 

c . £.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

,, 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

May 11, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Ornamental Metal shop 
drawing submitted by General Bronze Corp. and C. E. Halback & Co.: 

#GBA-7 Rev. 5/8/51 9 Alum. Doorways #144 to 150, 153, 154 

Although this drawing was previously approved by you on February 15, 1951, Section #1 
has been revised at your request. 

The General Bronze Corp. have advised us that these doorways are now being fabricated 
in accordance with this, the latest revision of drawing #G'BA-7. 

Will you please return t wo (2) print s each of the above drawing marked with your 
approval. 

CER:MH :tw 

cc: General Bronze Corp. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C . E.. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engi neer. 
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Fuller-Tu.me alsh- lattery, Inc . 
403 Eat 42nd Street 
ev York 17, . Y. 

~ ,, 

. ,• 

10 11951 

Re: Contract l/82 - eral A.s 1,7 and 
North Parking ge - Notification of 
Change o. 44 (R. P. o. 27}- Added ed 

,._ 

/ ,1 _. \ 

' ' 

). 

'· el Hollow tal Door to §Paces 2.39 and 211 
". , r~ , 

._ I ~ lo j ,. • 

Gentlemen: 
.,. -.. .. -_, :t- •i.J.· 

,;.. ,- .,,. -· 
\ 

Attached hereto i one copy of otification ot Change 
No . 41+ (R. P. No. 27) which 1 to 'be abandoned, as indicated by the 'l 

signatu,re of James A. D wson to the st tement ''"Th above change \d.ll 
not be made and th-e rk is to proceed 1n aec-ordance' with the exietµtg1· 

cont ct requir nts ." 

We shall issu a n-ew det 1l shortly on \hl.ch a new esti­
mate of eost will be r qu sted. 

Enclosure 
JZ:ml 

Ver, truly yours, 

James A. wson 
dinator or Construction 

dqua.rters Plannin Otfi~e" 
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cc: 

Seel.man 
Rumpeltin 
Hannegan 

fuller- Turner- als latter,-, Ine . 
403 st 42nd Street 
_New York 17, New York 

Re: 

Gentle n: 

10 ~ y 1951 

teri 1 nd 
equired to be 

We to rd herewith for your review ids.nee one (1) 
set of List or terial ted 7M71951, c ri it s of mechanical 
w rk forte ve noted loca ion re e to be sub t d for ap-
proval 'by the ~ rious · cbanical sub,..cont~ ctors . 

Thi list supplements t pr vious lit d ted 30 prU 1951, 
su tted t u under date of 2, :,- 1951. 

We again bring to your ttention, that t re are still many 
items which ,-our variou chani l su contractor have not su . tted 
to date for our pproveJ. . 

bererore, A,Jo,11',k-',Y ify su cont ctors, to bmit t 
nee ssaey it s of work tor :pproval s soon po ibl in order to 
forest. ll th possibilit1 of del yin the purchase of it of 
critical materials. 

Enclosure 
JJHa:mj 

Very truly your ·, 

J s . Don 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Head rters Planning Office 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 9, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17, New York 

Re: CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH PARKING GARAGE 
EsTIMATE FOR CfWJGE NO., llis 
"Rerouting of 1ori Leader in 1st Basement" 

Reference, a) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 4/24/51 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 11,82, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed !llaJ9-mum cost price 
in the amount of FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY FOlR DOLLARS AND FORTY FIVE CENTS ($J.i6k.,45) for 
re-routing of 10" leader in 1st Basement of the North Parking Garage near Column 
0'--24 all as required by the above 11ref erence". 

Attached are two (2) copies of Eugene Duklauer 1s Invoice dated April 3, 19510 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount of $464.45 cover-• 
ing the additional work itemized above. 

MJG:Cffitruoo 
attacho 

/ 

/ ,,,, 

'J 'i ., ~ 
•n, 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

' , tJ ( ) . 
/ ;) /, "/, . l / I 7(i:/,, _.,,, 

M. J. 'Grogan 
Project Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 91 1951 

Mt-. James ~ ... Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 171 New York 

REt CCNTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NCRTH Pl.EKING G.fill.AGE 
Es'l'fititTE FOR CifaNGE NO., ll6 
flJ.aclltionai 6ft F.s.P. Valve" 

Ref erence; a) Mr. J. J. Hannegan1s instruction of March 26, 1951. 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of l~rticle 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/821 we claim an increase in our total guaranteed maximum cost price 
i n the amount of NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY T'RO DOLIJ.RS IJID SEVEN CENTS rn9820 07) for 
i nstalling an additional 611 Underwriters Approved Standpipe Control Valve to allow 
certain areas of the North Park:ing Space to be activated and yet allov; continuation 
of work on the balance of the fire protection system all as r equired by the above 
11 r ef erence11 • 

i~ttached are t wo (2) copies of Eugene Duklauer 1 s Invoices dated hpril 23., 1951 
and April JO_, 1951. 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount of $982.07 cover­
ing the additional work itemized above. 

MJGtCERtamc 
attach. 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-W .. 'J.SH-SLi .. TTERY, me. 

C (_ l 
·{I ) , I , ( I r //i .L L'-' 

( j {. 
M. J. 'arogan 
Project Manager 

--,✓ 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 9, 1951 

Hr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
l.oom 2272 
United Nations 17, Nevv York 

Re: CONTRI.CT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH PI.RKING SP!4CE 
E!sTIHATE FCR CWi.NGE No. 52 
"Nov., :ih and Nov. 151 1950 Structural 
Revisions" 

References, a) United Nations Dra,.-ving a:.-S29 dated 10/20/.50, issued 11/14/.50 
b) 11 11 " GA-W'S-169 dated 10/237.50 11 11 

c) 11 11 t1 GA-W'S-1.59 " 9/22/.50 11 n 
d) 11 t1 II GA-4tifS-168 tt 10/16/,50 n tt 

e) FTvfS Lotter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 11/22/50 

Dear Sir: 

Please be advised that there will be no change in our total guaranteed maxi­
mum cost price for our Contract HQ 1/82 duo to revisions in the strucutral draw­
ings in references 11 a 11 , "b", "c" and tldtt or by our Change No • .52 which is 
reference 11 c" above. 

Will you kindly acknowledge receipt of and accoptance of this estimnte. 

liJG: C ER: rune 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WJ.LSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

,,.-
\ / , 

)Jj .Y lll t /l{ l 1- .-" 
. I 

/ t. 

M. J. ch'ogan 
Pro.-}3 ct Manager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
JWom. 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 9, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - ( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewtth four (4) prints of the following Mis­
cellaneous Iron shop drawings, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & 
C.E. Halba.ck & Co. 

✓ 
HGP-21-1✓ 
HGP-28-1 

..AfGP-37•5 

/HGP-37-6 

5/7/51 
5/4/51 
5/7/51 

5/7/51 

Relieving Angles on Piers - North Elev. 
Projection Room - Port Frames 
Scale Detail of' Booths & Framing at 
Spectator's Gallery - Conf. Room #4 -
South Wall 
F.S. Detail of Spectator's Galler.r 
Bootps - Conference Room #4 - South Wall 

Will you please return two (2) prints eaeh of the above draw.i.ngs, 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURIBR-WALSH-SIATTERY, me. 
c .&.~ 

~ 19-51 
' . 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

May 9, 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Sheet Metal Work 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

OREGON 9-3950 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Sheet Metal Work 
shop drawings submitted by A. Munder & Son, Inc. 

#6 dated 5/7/51 Details - Canopy No . 2 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawing marked with 
your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER.:MH:tw 

I 

I 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- VfALSH-SLA TTERY, I NC . 

C.E~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

. RECEIVED 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

/ 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
(GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

,,,... 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Ornamental 
Metal shop drawings submitted by General Bronze Corp. and C. E. Halback 
and Co . 

#GBA-25 Rev. 5/7/51 S. s. & St'l. Enfram.em.ents 
N. ,'fall 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections . 

CER :MH:tw 

Very trul y yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C.£ . ~ 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

l.,t I 
I 

i 

/ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
(GENERAL ASSThIBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

, __ . ..;; · /~- T ­

oREGoN 9-3950 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Miscellaneous Iron 
shop drawings submitted by General Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halback & Co. 

# H. GP . 19-1 dated 5/4/51 Hung Lintel - Openings 
To Check Room 1Bl28 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings marked with 
your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER:MH :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

C. E. ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. Jam.cs A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

May 8, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Pd,rking Garage 
CHANGE NO. 160 - Structural Changes of 30 April 1951 

References: (a) UN Meeting Halls Drawing MH/S-32, r evision No. 7, 
da t cd 30 April 1951. 

(b) Mr. James A. Dawson 1 s letter of 3 May 1951 to 
F-T-W-S, Inc, 

(c) F-T-W-S, Inc. (Reese) letter to United Nations 
dated May 8, 1951. 

Dear Mr, Dawson: 

On May 2, 1951 we received prints of the above-referenced Meeting Hall 
drawing. This drawing was marked for r evision No.? to indicate that 
the concnte work, plans, s0ctions and details vlithin the area covering 
tho Guard Office at Ramp #12 and the roof over Ramp #12 from column 
lines U to V are a part of the North Parking Contract. 

On May 7, 1951 we received Reference (b) which states, in part, that 
11 the items boxed-in are to bE: deducted from Change No, 36 (Me:eting Halls) 
as it is part of the North Parking c ontract11 • 

L t: 

1.'fo will compare the 11 boxod-in11 details with those on the North Parking 
Space contract plans. If there is any differenc e in cost, this difference 
will be our estimate for t his ChangE. No. 160. 

Under the authority and roquirGments of the contract, we hereby request 
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
with under the t erms and conditions of tho contract. This change will 
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates 
will be submittLd to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of 
contract time for completion will be, r equested as soon as determination 
can be made of the c,ff~ct of this change on th~ entire job progress . 

MJG:CEfo'l-oab 

v~ry truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

\ ) ) <- / C1"> , / '-·/. '/(, - ,,, 1 , ,, , , l 'l , , .1 ,_ 11 / ..--

1,: . ,J. 'Grogan I 
Project Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

May a, 1951 

r::-. James A. Dawson 
~c-Ordinator or Construction 

iadquarters Planning Office 
_l oom 2272 
r'nited Nations 17, New York 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NffiTH PARKING GARAGE 
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE '#1 T6 OUR E~TIMA'ffl' 
DATED APRIL 16tul951 FOR CHANGE NOS, 22 & 
22A to 22F INC SIVE ... 
ttsept. 281 1956 Architectural Revisions" 

References, a) FTWS Estimate dated April 161 1951 for Change Nos. 22 and 22A 
to 22F Inclusive. 

Dear Siri 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS SUPPLEMENTMY ESTIMl\.TE TO OUR ESTIMATE DL~'l'ED APRIL 161 1951 
FCR CHANGE NOS. 221 22.l\. to 22F IlfCLUSIVE. 

This supplementary estimate covers changes in the finish of space 101 not 
'::i:::>eviously included in our Estimate dated April 161 1951 for €>hange Nos. 22f 22A to 
22F Inclusive. Tl;lese changes result in an addition in the amount of $200.6/j to our 
t)riginal Bstimate for Change Nos. 22, 22}i to 22F Inclusive. 

The above price is broken down as follows: 

T - G1\ - PART IV - SECTICN 17 - MJUU3IE WORK( Interior) Add Deduct .i.. 

( James Gullo & Sons Marble Co.) 

l) Add 6" Granite Base - Dwg. M-128 
Material••••••••••••••••••.$ 4.20/1:r 
Shop••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.92/1.f 
Field•••••••••••••••••••••• 3.65/lf 
Sl-2" .@ . $10.77/.[r $ 55.63 -

2) l~dd 1½11 Portlaadstone l.shlar - Dwg. RA-128 
Material••-•••••.••••.••• ••• $ 1.04/sf' 
Shop••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.26/sf 
Field•••••••••••••••••••••• 1.24/sf 
42 2/3 SF @ $ 3.sliJsf $151.04 -

3) Omit 611 Marble Base - Dwg. RA-128 
Material•••••••••••••••••••$ .91/1:r 
Shop••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.56/lf 
Field•••••••••••••••••••••• 2.19/lf 
5,.2fl e 5 4.M;n - $ 24.07 

$206.67 $ 24.07 
24!07 

Net Addition - $182.65 
15% o & P ~ '8l)f} 

TCYrAL ADDITION~TICII 17 • $-.~ 
(continued on page 2) 



-

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General lssembly & North Parking 

Space - Supplementary Esti.J;iate #1 to our Estimate 
dated April 16, 1951 for Change Nos. 221 22A to 22F 
Inclusive. 

Add 
Total Addition-Section 17 brought forr.Erd ••••••••• $209.99 

II - GA - Pl.RT IV - SECTION 21 ... PL'.STERING 
(T. h. QtRourke, Inc. 

1) Orni t 2 coat plaster on masonry. 
4½ SY @ $1.80/sy 

Reduction of 15% 0 & P 
Total Deduction-Section 21 

$209.99 
9.31 

NET lillDITI0N - SUPPLEMENT NO. l ::?200.68 

:CO: - TOT!.L ii.DDITI0N - ESTIMt.TE D:1.TED 4/16/51 for 
Changes No. 221 22A to 22F Inclusive 

REVISED TOTAL JJ)DITION - ESTIMt .. TE FOR CH.'JJGE NOS. 
221 221 .. to 22F INCLUSIVi••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

May 8, 1951 
page (2) 

Deduct 

4P 8.10 
1.21 

$ 9.:31 
~ 9.31 

ADD 

~7,750.12 

Q?,950.80 

Our revised estimate for Change 22, 22li to 22F Inclusive now reads as follows: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of article 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/82, we claim an il1crease in our total guaranteed maximum cost price in 
the amount of SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFI'Y D0LL'JtS :i.ND EIGHTY CENTSO7,950.80) 
for the work itemized in this estimate as required by th8 above "references". 

Vfill you kindly issue a Change Clr'der-!J)DITI0N in the amount of ~)7.,950.80 
covering the i terns of work listed above. 

MJG:CER:amc 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER.J'fl.LSH-SLATTERY, llC. 

)-; 1 ,/f-C11t tft1A~ 
M. J. ·Grogan 
Project Manager 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York. N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 8, :J.951 

Re: Contract I:Q 1/82 - Gmeral 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage -

___ A_co_"u-~,i?_ical_ T:Natment 

We are enclosing herewith ten (10) copies of our Report of Meeting 
Held at United Nations Headquarters Planning Office May 3, 1951. 

In this Report you will note that Dr. Bolt of Bolt, Beranich & 
Ne-wman, has made certain reco:ilml.endations concerning the sound isolation 
"i:,reatment of the Studios in the 1st basement. 

Will you please advise us if you concur in these recommendations and, 
if so, are we to proceed with the changes described. 

CER/PDV/eas 

encl - (10) 

Vecy truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C. c.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

/ MAY 8 ', 

~·1/ 



May 8, 1951 
PDV/eas 

REPORT OF MEETING 
HELD AT UNITED NATIONS HEADQUARTERS PLANNING OFFICE 

MAY 31 1951 

I - PRESENT: 
Messrs Harris 

VanName 
Healy 
Hopper 
Bohannon 
Egan 
Seelman 
Rumplet.in 

Marshall 

Bolt 
La.bbate 

McKee 
Bartley 
Delvecchio 

McNary 

Ellis 

Kodaras 

II - PURPOSE OF l-:EETINGt 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~ 
) 

) 
) 

) 
) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

United Nations 

Syska & Hennessey 

Bolt, Beren~ Newman 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery 

Fischbach & Moore 

Kerby Saunders 

Johns-Manville 

This meeting was called by the United Nations to discuss procedures 
in performing Acoustical Treatirent for Studios No. 3 to 9, .inclusive, 
in the 1st basement of the General Assembly. 

III - TOPICS OF DISCUSSION: 

In general the discussion was sub-divided into three phases -

a) Isolation of electrical work in the Studios 
b) Isolation of heating and ventilating work in the studios 
c) Procedure for installation of acoustical treatment in the Studios 

VJ - DISCUSSION 

&-1) Mr. McNary raised a question concerning the requirements for the 
location of outlet boxes 10" above the f.inished floor of the 
Studios. This elevation was originally spe citied as 1811 above the 
floor, but Mr. McNary would prefer 20" or better. Mr. VanName will 
check requirements of the Tele-Communications Branch of the 
United Nations and advise Fischbach & M09re. 

Continued • • ••• 
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a-2) Mr. '. lllfar,- showed a sample length or Greenfield, wrapped in 
Neoprene, which he proposed to use in lieu of the felt wrapped 
Greenfield specified. Dr. Bolt stated that if Greenfield was 
laid in a solid mortar bed as it passed through the isolated 
walls of the Studios, with a half loop in the cavity between 
the two walls, neither the felt nor the Neoprene wrapping 
was required for somd isolation. The outlet box proper, how­
ever, might have to be strffed with insulation material, which 
will be detennined later when Acoustical tests are made in tho 

Studios. 

b-1) Mr. Ellis ot Kerby Saunders brought up the details of the return 
duct that is presently placed in the cavity between the isolated 
and non-isolated walls of the Studios. This details showed a 
Neoprene collar between the duct and the register to prevent 
grounding at the isolated wall. The walls were chased out 2" to 
accomodate the duct. This detail did not seem to be a satis~actory 
solUtiort to Dr~ Boit~ Mr. Ellis ad~sed thA.t all of these ac:0usti­
cally lined ducts had b~en fabricated and were ort the job ready for 
installation. Mr. Kodaras suggested that rather than routing the 
ducts between the walls that they be brought into the Studios 
and down to a point, approximately, 2 ft. above the floor. The 
masonry wall of the Studios would not have to be revised and the 
acoustical transite material could be splayed from the !> Pi.sh to 
the corridor walls to disguise the location of the duct in the 
Studioa. This solution was recommended by Dr. Bolt. 

b-2) Mr. Ellis questioned whether the supply duct coming through the 
hung ceiling of the Studios to diffuser plaeques, presented any 
acoustical problem. Dr. Bolt stated that the acoustical lining 
above the ceiling prevented any sound transmission through the 
duct. 

c-1) Mr. Hopper questioned Dr. Bolt about the desireability of install­
ing a plaster stop at the doors between the s ound lock and the 
Studios to ~vent transmission between these two spaces. Dr. 
Bolt examined the existing detail of Dwg. A-124 and strongly re­
commended that a plaster stop se,1paration be r:1ade with a felt 
separation between the stop and the door bucks, to be applied with 
Miracle Cement. 

c-2) Mr. Kodaras questioned Dr. Bolt about the application of 311 TWF 
Fibreglas insulation in the Studios floors. As presently specified, 
this material is sprayed with a bituminous emulsion and compressed 
to 3/4 or an inch to obta in a 12 lb. density. The insulation is 
then to be covered with Kraft paper and the concrete slab poured on 
top of the paper. Mr. Kodaras suggested the use of either a mason­
ite or ply·mod cover on top of the Kraft paper to prevent a de­
pression of the insulation when the concrete is poured. Dr. Bolt 
stated that this w~s perfectly acceptable and, further, that the 
bituminous emulsion and compression with rollers was not necessary. 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

,__________ 
May 8, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage -
Information Required from the 
United Nations 

We are sending you herewith three (3) copies of each of the following: 

List No. 1 - Architectural Information Required 
from the United Nations 

List No. 2 - Mechanical &- Electrical Information 
Required from the United Nations 

List No. 3 - Architectural Shop Drawings at 
United Nations for Approval 

List No. 4 - Mechanical &· Electrical Shop Drawings 
at United Nations for Approval 

It is imperative that the missing information contained in the above 
lists be given to us immediately so as not to further delay the 
completion of the General Assembly work. 

CER:tw 

cc: Messrs. n. Harris 
J. J. Healy 
W. Hopper 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURN&"C/.-W lLSB-SLATTERY, INC. 

e /~ ~ ... 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

"" 
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LIST NO. l. MAY 8, 1951 

FULLER-TURt'\JER-1 :ALSH-SLi-1. TTI:RY, I NC . 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N.Y. 

GENEML ASSEMBLY 

DESIGN INFORNATION REQUIRED 
FROM THE UNITED NATIONS AS 

OF - lvifi.Y 8, 1951 

1. Location and design details of Directional Signs 
21! Mural design for Photosensitive Glass 
3~ Details of Undulant Canopy, North of Canopy 1 
4. Paint Schedule for Studios 
5., Details of Booth Sash in A :sembly Hall .. (promised 24 March 1951) 
6. Design details of Dutch Brick Paving - 1st floor lobby -

(promised 24 March 1951) 
7. Shop details of Motion Picture Screens in Conference Room 4 

and 1\ssembly supplied in furnishing and equipment 
Contract for coordination with Misc. Iron contractor who is 
supplying mount for screen housing 

8. Reflected ceiling plans for 2nd, 3rd and 4th floors -
( prornis ed 24 harch 1951) 

9~ Layout of South Portion and Details of Cc1.twalk 
10. Details of sash in space 1Bl07 
11. Det ails of telephone booth doors, spaces 230 and 231 
12~ Reinforcing details - Dwg. GA-S-35, Sections 4 and 6 
13. Details and location of Alum. Iiail Brackets - Stairs No. 35A, 

35B, 40 & 41 
14. Details of metal brackets behind wood battens in ,l ssernbly Hall 
15. Details of cutouts in Counter Tops - 3.I. Booths 

(See Dwg. RH 120 and }a{ Dwg. SK-363) 
16. Location of Emergency Key Box, Elevators 5 and 6 
17. Details of Illuminated Bulletin Board - Dwg. A.125 
18. Details of hung lintels at counters - 1st bSint, 
19. Details of Recesses for Fire Hose Cabinets 
20. Location of Motor Generator Set Control Key Boxes 
21 41 Detail Dwgs, RA 132, RA 1.33 & RA 136 - referred to on A 131 



List No. 2 

FULLER-TURNER-W'ALSH-SLiTTERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

INFORM'lTION NEEDED FROM U. N. 

May 8, 1951 

ON NORTH PARKING .'\.ND GENER \L \SSEMRLY CONTR1CT 

I Schedule of Registers, Grilles and .\ir Diffusers 
(for upper floors) 

II All data not yet received on Bulletin of Change No. 1, 

Heating and Ventilating, dated October 23rd 1950. 

(F.T.W.S. - c.o. #40); and on Bulletin of Changes 

No. 1, Electrical, dated October 23rd 1950 (F.T.W.S .. -

c.o. #38.) 

(Refer to F,1',W.S. letter dated February 12th 1951 for 

drawing r equirements.) 

ITT Decision on design, layout and type of electrical fixtures 

for special, regular, and aisle lights in General '1.ssembly 

Hall. 

IV Decision on design, layout and type of special lights in 

Conference Room #4. 
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LIST NO. 

SUBCONTRACTOR 

C.E. Halback 
Nisc. Iron 

General Bronze 
Orn. Metal 

Atlantic 
Metal Doors 

Brennan & Sloan 
Concrete 

Monahan-i~cCann 
Stone 

MAY 8, 1951 

GENERAL 1-;.SSEMBLY & NORTH PARKING 
STATUS OF SHOP DR..:I.WINGS SUBMITl'ED TO 

UNITED N,i.TIONS FOR APPROVi,L 
ON OR BEFORE - MAY 1,. 1951 

DWG. NO . TITIE 

HGP-56-P Proposed Sliding Sash in 
Booths 

37-1 to 4 Det. & Sect. Booth -
Conf. Rm. #4 

SUBMITTED 

4/11/51 

4/27/51 

GBA-31 to 33 ~lum. Panels, Stair #36 
Es cal. 4/24/51 

-28 S.S. Col. Covering, Canopy 
#1 4/27/51 

D-14 to 23 
D-7 
D-10 to 12 
Sheets 11 & 

Detail Sheet 
11 1st & 2nd.bsmt. 

Details Sheets 
21 - Shcedule Sheets 

4/26/51 
5/1/51 

II 

II 

401 to 404 53 1-0" & 56 1-011 l evel 4/30/51 

Sheets 1 to 3 
788-1 to 3 T 

788-4 to 6 

FS-lG 
FS-3G 

,-i.nchor List 4/24/51 
Limestone &. Marble 
Elev. West Wall 4/30/51 
Lime stone & Harble 
Elev. Ea.st Wall " 
Det. of Wall N/w Cor. 11 

Det. of Ext. Wall s/w Cor. " 



FULLER-TURNER-W_iISH-SL '.T'f'ERY, I NC, 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

List No. 4 May 8, 1951 

LIST OF NORTH P _RKTNG 8'. GENER'..L ' .. SSD'TT<LY M:ECB\NJC 'i.L &, ELEC'I'RTC ,1 DR •1"TTN0S 

',T U. N. 

Automatic Sprinkler Corp. 

1) Sheet #10, 2nd Basement layout, G, A,• sent over 4/23/51. 

Eugene Duklauer, Inc, 

None 

Fischbach 8, Moore, Inc. 

None 

T(erby Saunders, Inc. 

1) 1.'forthington drawing SK 110477-Pump 403P3 dimensions-sent over 4/26/51. 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

11 " 110483- II 401:R Pl8·P2 dimensions-sent over4/26/51. 

" II 478- " 403 Pl " " II 

" " 483- " 402B-Pl " " It 

" " 483- " 402B-P2 " " ti 

II II 478-Snow Tlf:e lting Pump " " II 

" " 477-Pump 403 P2 ti " " 
8) Sample - High Pres sure Straight Line l)j_.ffuser( .:i.nemostat) 

sent over 4/18/51 

9) 

10) 

Vib. Isolator Co~ dravr.ing 27987 - Vib. Isolators for spray pumps 
sent over 4/26/51. 

John B. Hewett Co's. Part III of Schedule of Grilles and Diffusers 
sent over 4/27/51, 

" 
It 

" 
ti 

" 
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FULLER-TURNER-1:V-.LSH-SL:1.TTERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N •. Y. 

May 8, 1951 

LIST OF NORTR P .RKING R, GF..NE..-q ·.1 ~'i.S1EMP.LY '•~ECH'.JUC ·.1 &· ELECTRIC lL DR ."TINGS 

AT U. N. 

Korby Saunders, Inc. (continued) 

11) 

12) 

13) 

14) 

National Sheet rfo t al dra"Ning G!i-lB-3 - sent over 4/27 /51. 

Drawing 28136-1 - Vib. Elim. for pumps - sent over 5/1/51. 

" 
II 

28136-2 - " tt " 
,, 

" " " 
50-52-SK-103 - Typical sleeve pl an - Ins0rt plan 

sent over ~/1/Si. 

Oti'I, Elevat or Co. 

1) 

2) 

3) 

Letter re elevator entrance finishes - sent over 2/28/51, 

Drawing ZD-11650-52, Car oper ating panel 8r t el. cabinet 
sent over 4/27/51. 

" ZD~8622-4 - Emergency Key Box - sent over 4/24/51. 

1irmatic Systems Co. 

None 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Ma;y- 8, 1951 

Re: Contract ~ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Ga.rage -
Construction Insulation and 
Acoustical Treatment 

In reply to your letter of April 19, l95l, in which you conun.ented on the 
various samples submitted by Johns-Manville Sales Corp., may we cal1 your 
attention to the following: 

In paragraph 4 of your letter you state that - 11In the lobby areas, the 
entire upper surfaces of the insulating units are to be covered with pro­
tective paper". Paragraph 13-oo(b) specified Sisalkraft paper covering 
only the butt ~jo~ts of the fibergla.s on the lobby floors. It was on 
this basis that Jolms-Manvil1e submitted the Sisalkra.i't samples. As we 
have verbally pointed out to you, however, paragraph 4-05(h) also specifies 
Sisalkraft paper completeq covering the msul.a. tion of the lobby floors, to 
be furnished by the concrete contractor priot to the floor fill. Since 
Johns-Manville has advised us that the 611 wide paper which they contracted 
for is already on the job, it is evident that we must use the concrete 
contrijetor• s specifications to obtain a complete coverage that you will re­
quire. 

---------Concerning your requirements for the 3/1611 thick Transite with 1/411 per- ·-
forations 1/211 on center, as apecified in .Section. 22, Johns-Manville advises 
us as .follows .. - "We have investigated the possibility of obta.ming pejforated 
Transite panels wi,th 1/411 perforations 1/2n on center and find that Johns­
Manville cannot, at this -time, manufacture .panels with this size holes. We 
do not believe that they can be purchased by us from any other manufacturer". 
Johns-Manville has also verbally advised us that normally the diameter of the 
perforations must equal the thickness of the Transite panels. Will you ad-
vise us if, under these circumstances, the 3/16" perforations will be acceptable 

~ o you. 

As requested by you, we are also sending you herewith three (3) samples each 
of Johns-Manville type #16 wall isolators{ #17 ceil ing isolators and #5 fioor 

.isolators. Will you ~ !,Wn two (2) ea.ch of these samples, marked with 
yo'uF , approval 1-•~~·- _ , ' 

', \ 

A 
( 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURN~AISH..sr..ATTERY, 
c .~ .. ~ . 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

INC. 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Elevators 

OREGON 9 -3950 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of Tyler drawing Sheet #1 
(Job L-745), showing details of the cabs for the six elevators in the General 
Assembly, submitted to us by the Otis Elevator Co . 

We quote from Otis' transmittal letter to us: 

11At this time we wish to make special arrangements for installing the cabs on 
elevators 5 and 6. The rear panel is exceptionally large and will not fit thru 
the door opening after it is bricked in place. It will therefore be necessary 
to omit either installing the bottom landing bucks until after the cabs are in­
stalled, or omit some portion of the bottom landing side wall at each elevator 
so that the rear panel can be placed on the platfonn. 11 

"Please let us know what arrangement is to be made." 

Kindly review the above drawing and inquiries and return three (3) copies of the 
drawing with your comments and/or approval. 

CER:PLB:tw 

. '' ·' . / / 

/ 

, MAY ~ ~ - :: 1 1_ 
►--' 

H 'i, ·,t r ,/·nr1.,~ 

Very truly you.rs, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C. ~- ~Pi-K 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

M~Y 9 1911 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
Ne rr York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 8, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSE2-IBLY) 
H.M. Doors, Frames & Trim 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following H.M. Doors, 
Frames and Trim shop drawings, submitted by Atlantic Metal Products, 
Inc. 

10 

13 

rev. 5/4/51 

It II 

Schedule She et 

II 

These Schedule Sheets have been revised at your request to indicate 
the deletion of opening #108 on Sheet #10 and opening #211 on Sheet #13. 

Will you please retum two (2) prints each of the above drawings, 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

Cim/BHieas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH..sr.ATTERY, INC. 

C.e_;e~fL. 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co--Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New Yonc., N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 7, 1951 

Re: Contract IQ l/82 - General 
Assembly and North Pancing 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Orna­
mental Metal shop · drawings, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & 
C.E. Hal.back & Co• 

GBA-4 
GBA-22 

,GBA-23 
J GBA-29 

rev. 4/30/51 
" 4/';P,/51 
ft II 

II 4/19/51 

Alum. Interior Canopies #1 & 2 
Two (2) Vestibule l!hglosures 
Alum. Enclosures at Vestibules #1 & 2 
Alum. Comiter Edging - Simultaneous 
Interpreters' Booths 

Will you please return two (2) prL.~ts each of the aboie drawings., 
marked with your approval or necessary corr ections. 

CER/MH/eas 

.,.. --
'I 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SI.ATTERY, INC. 

C.e . ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. JEpJes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 'J, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General. 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (OOIBRAL ASSEMBLY) 
Phone Booths 

We a r e sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Phone 
Booths shop drawings, submit t ed by Sherron MetaJJ.ic Corp. 

ABM-1566wl b.;25/51 Hinged Ceiling Details 
" 1566w2 5/3/51 Model 18 S-Type #1 - Telephone Booth 
" 466-2 11/10/50 Seperator & Positionine Detail 
11 466"'3 5/3/51 Telephone Booth Units with Seperators 
II 466-4 5/ J/ 51 II II II II II 

Will you please return two (2) prints e(!ch of the above drawings, 
marked with your approval or necessary corr ections. 

CER/MH/eas 
~::-:Tl , - , 

/...\\;.-' I, / .,, . 
~ -;__ ; 
,< ·::.. •✓ \ 

r ~ 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-SUTI'ERY, ;me• 
Ce.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

, . 
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LILLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

May 7, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 

OREGON 9 -3950 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of Edwards & Co. drawing 
513-1, Layout and Dimensions of M. D. 5834 Grille, submitted to us by 
Fischbach & Moore, Inc. 

Please review this General Assembly drawing and return three (3) copies 
with your comments and/or approval as soon as possible. 

CER :PLB :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC . 

C. t.-. ~ 1>>. n 
C. E. Reese Yd'U 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2Z"/2 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Ma.y 7, 1951 

Re: Contract ~ 1/ 82 - General 
Assembly and North Parldng 
Ga.rage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Sheet Metal Work 

We a re sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Sheet 
Metal Work shop drawings, submitted by A. Munder & Son, Inc. 

5/3/51 Details - Canopy No. i 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings, 
marke.d with your approval or necessary corrections. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
C . e. ~c24t2.. ..... 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Mey- J, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Cut Stone & Exterior Marble 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following C¢, 
Stone and Exterior Marble shop drawings, submitted by Monahan-l-!cCann 
Stone Co. 

788-8 
788--9 
788-10 
788-ll 

rev. 5/2/51 
II II 

II 5/J/51 
II II 

Vennont Pearl Marble - South Elev. 
II 

II 

" 

II 

II 

II 

II 

North El.e-g. 
If 

Will you please retum two (2) prints each of the above drawings, 
marked with your approval or necessary cor rections. 

CER/MH/eas 

7 1951 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER,..WALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

CE~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

r ::.' 

'·. 

.... ~ ,. . 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mi,. James A. Dawson 
Co--Ord.inator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May,, 1951 

Re: Gontract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - ( CfilllERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print of 
the following Ornamental Metal shop drawing, as approved for field 
distribution: 

GBA ... 30 rev. 4/U/51 Altllll. Brackets - Stair 49-50 

(General Bronze Corp. & C.E. Halback & Co.-Subcontractors) 

CER/MH/eas 

'· \ 

t 

) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-s:LATTERY, INC. 

C.€~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

• J s • tJawson 
Co rdinator of Con truction 
H adqua.rt r s Planning ffic 

6 2Z/2 - United iations 
w Yo , N. Y. 

Dear ir . Dcwson: 

71/, 1951 

: 

' e r sending you herewith, for your info tion, o (l) rint or 
th f l l owing Orn.am ntru. fotal shop drawing, as pproved or fi d 
distribution: 

rev. 4/14/51 

(General ronz Co • & c •• Halbac Co.- bcontractor) 

Very truly your , 

ULL·, • 'J.'U1 r..'_ , ALjH- SLAI ' lY, C. 

C.E. ~ 

C1,1</ MH/ s 
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OREGON 9-3950 

ER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

~r~ 
y ~F 

+ ·' / -;I 

/ / 

/', i / Mr. James A. Dawson # Headquarters Planning 
'/ Room 2272 

United Nations, 
f New York 

Dear Sir : 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Office 

May 4, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating, Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Equipment Schedule 
Kerby Saunders , Inc. 

W'e hand you herewith for your information and use one complete breakdown of 
the fans, motors, controls, fan drives, vibration eliminator rails, spray 
pumps , Heating & Cooling Coils , and filters required for the General Assembly. 

You will note that the ordering, approval and delivery dates of all equipment 
being secured from outside sources is under excellent control. 

We and the subcontractors are f ollo~dng very closely any of the items on these 
sheets, 1 to 8 inclusive on which definite information and delivery dates do 
not appear or are not satisfactory. 

CER:Ci:13:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- WAI..SH-SL.I\.TTER.Y, INC . 

~t#~ 
C. E. Reese ~ -
Project Engineer 

cc: Kerby Saunders, Inc. - Field Office , Att: Mr. J. Dobak 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-T URNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

U NITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

403 EAST 42ND S T REET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

May 4, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating, Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Pipe Insulation Steam & Hot Water 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

We are attaching a copy of a letter dated April 30, 1951 from our subcon­
tractor, Kerby Saunders, Inc., which we feel is self expl anatory. 

We are also submitting three (3) sa.~ples each of the Fibreglass moulded 
covering for 1-1/8" and ?/8tt thickness for your approval. 

The subcontractor applying t he insulation for Ker by Saunders,. Inc. under 
contract HQ 1/82 is The Richmond Asbestos Co. 

We ask that if the subst itutions called for in Kerby Saunders, Inc . letter 
of April 30, 1951, also the samples and subcontr actor meets with your 
appr oval, and/or comments , t hat you return three (3) copies of their letter 
stamped with your approval to this off ice; and two (2) each of the samples . 

CER:CWB :tw 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TUB.11ER-WALSH- SLATTERY, I NC . 

~~If~ 
c. E. Reese IJ 
Project Engineer · 

... ,,;.-- t 
,I • . -: ..,,., 
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Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

630 WEST 52ND STREET 

NEW YORK 19, N. Y. 

ENGINEERS - CONTRACTORS - AIR CONDITIONING 

ef 

COLUMBUS 15-3070 

•✓ 

-~ \ 

' ,J 

" 
.. } 
';$ 

, 

IN FlEPLY REFER TD 

Fuller, ·1·urner, Walsh & Slattery, Inc. 
403 East 42nd. St.reet, 
~ew York 17, N.Y. 

Gentlemen:-

Attn. Mr. C .w .Bartley 
Re:- Pipe Insullation for United Nations 

General Assembly. 

In our reading of Division 13 of the Mechanical Trades 
speci~ications, Section A for the United Nations General Assembly, and 
those parts of dde.ndum No. 1 dated August 23, 1950 which pertain to 
Division 13 , by error we selected a different type of insullation than 
is specified by Article A13-04 items A, B, & D. 

These i terns specify the insulla tion to be 85% Carbonate 
of Magnesia, standard thickness sectional pipe covering. By our error 
we selected Fiberglas Pflef'ormed Pipe insulation of the same standard 
thickness 

On our assumption that we had selected the insulation as 
specified and in our endeavor to expedite the progress of the job, we 
placed an order for-, and actually received shipment of, all insulation 
required, prior to submitting samples of the insulation for "Formal 
Approval11 by the United Nations. It was in the checking of these sam­
ples for submission that we discovered our error in selection. 

In as much as the incorrectly selected Fiberglas in­
sulation is now in our warehouse and is ready for immediate delivery 
to and installation on the job, we reqg.est that you kindly consider 
and approve this Fiberglas, in lieu of the 85% Magnesia as specified. 

We ~irmly believe that for the conditions involved, that 
Fiberglas will give service superior to 85% Magnesia, and that for this 
reason the United Nations will receive an installation that is better 
than specified and at no increase in cost. For your information we wish 
to submit the following facts for comparison: 

No. 1. 

No. 2 

Coefficient of Heat Transfers: 
ss, Magnesia---.41 BTU/Hrl sq. ft./ degree 

difference/inch thickness. 
iberglas --- 27 BTU/E:fr!Z" sq. ft / degree 

difference/inch thickness. 

Thickness of Insulation: 
Pipe Size Std. Thickness 85% .~gnesia Thicknes 

of Fibergla 
611 Steam Supply 1, 1/811 l-l/81t 
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Kerby Saunders.inc. 
630 WEST 52ND STREET 

NEW YORK 19, N. Y. 

COLUMBUS 5-3070 

.l 

IN REPLY REFER TD 

1t• Cond. Return 
l 11 & 1-1-" Hot 1i1a ter 

No. 3 COVSRING 

7/811 

7/8" 

Thickness of 
F~berglas 

7/8tl 
7/811 

Both materials covered by a pasted canvas jacket as 
specified by Article Al3-01 Item C 

No. 4- Cost to United Nations 

No Dif'ference . 

No . 5 Del ivery 

85% Magnesia---Present uotation 6 to 10 months 
Fiberglas --- Immediate 

We regret the neccesity of our requesting special 
consideration and approval of an unspecified item because of an error 
on our par t , however in this instance we beli eve , and we trust thet 
you will agree that wrror actually resul t s in a bene:fi t for the Uni t ed 
Nations 

I f you require any additional information, please do 
not hesitate to call on us . 

Trusting that we may have the lea sure of your 
approval ~t ,aur earliest convenience. 

RRE/LH 

Very truly ycurs , 
Ker~~Inc , 

• Dobak 
Proj ect Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NOSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New Yo1'k, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 4, 1951 

Re; Contr act HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parldng 
Ga.rage -
HM Doors, Frames & Trim 

We are enclosing herewith four (4) samples of the baked enamel finish 
which Atlantic MetaJ. Products proposes to use on the transom and side 
panels of Elevators 1, 2., 3., 4., 5 and 6., and door bucks in the lobbies. 
We are also enclosing samples of the finish proposed for use on the 
hollow metal doors in the lobbies. 

Will you please return three (3) each of the above samples., marked 
with your approval and/or comments. 

CER/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TUBNER-WAI.SH-sLAT'l1ERY, INC. 

C.£1-~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

l,;J,o ·.F-/ ,r-)'-­

OREGON 9-3950 

!lay 4, 1951 ~y 
Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Re : 

Dear Sir: 

~y 
Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of Anemostat Corp. Drawing 
D-10045-16, Orientation drawing for use with Part III of the Grille, and 
Diff user Schedule, submitted to us by Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

Part III of the Schedule has already been transmitted to your office. 

Kindly return three ( 3) prints of the above General Assembly drawing with 
your comments and/or approval as soon as possible. 

CER. :PLB:tw 
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Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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